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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

To the Shareholders of the Company «MISSIRIAN S.A.» 
 
Report on the Audit of the company’s and consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Opinion  
We have audited the accompanying company’s and consolidated financial statements of 
MISSIRIAN S.A. (the “Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 
June 2024, and the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for 
the year then ended, as well as the notes to these financial statements including information on 
significant accounting policies.  

 
In our opinion, the accompanying company’s and consolidated financial statements present 
fairly in all material respects the financial position of the Company MISSIRIAN S.A. and its 
subsidiaries (the Group) as at 30 June 2024, its financial performance and cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as endorsed 
by the European Union. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as 
incorporated in Greek Law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the «Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements» section of our 
company’s and consolidated report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants, as incorporated in Greek Law, together with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to the audit of the financial statements in Greece, and we have fulfilled our ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the above mentioned Code of 
Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Other information 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information includes the Board 
of Directors’ Report, for which reference is also made in section «Report on Other Legal and 
Regulatory Requirements», but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s 
report thereon. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the company’s and consolidated financial statements, our 
responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider 
whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the company’s and consolidated 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have 
nothing to report in this regard.

 
 
 
 
ERNST & YOUNG (HELLAS) 
Certified Auditors – Accountants S.A. 
4, Polytechniou Street 
546 26 Thessaloniki, Greece 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +30 2310 512 515 
Fax:+30 2310 512 487 
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Responsibilities of the Management for the Company’s and Consolidated Financial 
Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the company’s and 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards as endorsed by the European Union, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Company’s and the Group ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Company and the Group or to cease operations, 
or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Company’s and Consolidated Financial 
Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the company’s and 
consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs as incorporated in Greek Law, will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as incorporated in Greek Law, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:  
 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the company’s and consolidated 

financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s and Group’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s and 
Group ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in 
the company’s and consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Company and the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.  

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the company’s and consolidated 
financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

• We collect sufficient and appropriate audit evidence about the financial reporting of entities 
or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the company's and 
consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for conducting, supervising and 
performing the audit of the Company and its subsidiaries. We remain solely responsible for 
our audit opinion 

 
We communicate with management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit. 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

 

Taking into consideration that management is responsible for the preparation of the Board of 
Directors’ Report pursuant to the provisions of Article 2, paragraph 5 of Law 4336/2015 (part 
B), we note that: 
 
a) In our opinion, the Board of Directors’ Report has been prepared in accordance with the 

legal requirements of article 150 and 153 of the Law 4548/2018 and its content is consistent 
with the accompanying financial statements for the year ended 30.06.2024.  

b) Based on the knowledge obtained in the course of our audit for the Company MISSIRIAN 
S.A. and its environment, no material inconsistencies in the Directors’ report have been 
identified. 

 
 

Thessaloniki, 11 March 2025 
 
 

The Certified Auditor Accountant 
 
 
 
 

KONSTANTINOS KATSAGANNIS 
(S.O.E.L. R.N. 25921) 

ERNST & YOUNG HELLAS S.A. 
CERTIFIED AUDITORS ACCOUNTANTS 

CHIMARRAS 8B, 15125 MAROUSSI 
(COMPANY S.O.E.L. R.N. 107) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal Name    ERNST & YOUNG (HELLAS) Certified Auditors-Accountants S.A.  
Distinctive title: ERNST & YOUNG 
Legal form: Societe Anonyme 
Registered seat: Chimarras 8Β, Maroussi, 15125 
General Commercial Registry No: 000710901000 
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B. CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
JUNE 30, 2024 

(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 
 
 

 

Note
01/07/2023 – 

30/06/2024
01/07/2022 – 

30/06/2023

Sales 4a 53.349.089,23 49.054.105,96
Cost of sales 4b -45.101.511,74 -40.899.010,52
Gross profit 8.247.577,49 8.155.095,44
Selling and distribution expenses 4c -1.226.569,02 -1.244.415,32
Administrative expenses 4d -2.583.385,17 -2.626.998,98
Research and development expenses 4e -25.554,28 -48.590,59
Other expenses 4f -78.618,49 -1.083.269,70
Other income 4g 198.239,35 158.437,77
Net (losses)/gains from exchange differences -12.538,30 -11.925,49
Profits from operating activities 4.519.151,58 3.298.333,13

Financial expenses 4h -2.200.766,08 -2.640.013,93
Financial income 4h 183.958,86 204.423,93
Net financial expenses -2.016.807,22 -2.435.590,00

Profits before taxes 2.502.344,36 862.743,13
Income taxes 21 -489.105,39 -512.819,44
Profits after taxes 2.013.238,97 349.923,69

Other comprehensive income/(losses)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss at a future 
point in time 
Losses from the remeasurement of defined benefit plans 18 -25.927,18 0,00
Income taxe attributable to the actuarial gains 21 5.703,98 0,00
Other comprehensive losses after taxes -20.223,20 0,00

Total comprehensive income after taxes 1.993.015,77 349.923,69

Profits attributable to:
Owners of the parent 1.736.068,32 156.225,02
Non-controlling interests 8 277.170,65 193.698,67

2.013.238,97 349.923,69

Total comprehensive income after taxes attributable to:
Owners of the parent 1.715.845,12 156.225,02
Non-controlling interests 8 277.170,65 193.698,67

1.993.015,77 349.923,69
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COMPANY’S STATEMENT OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2024 

(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Note
01/07/2023 – 

30/06/2024
01/07/2022 – 

30/06/2023

Sales 4a 53.211.183,96 47.007.126,07
Cost of sales 4b -46.314.975,77 -40.050.073,42
Gross profit 6.896.208,19 6.957.052,65
Selling and distribution expenses 4c -1.151.715,04 -1.188.045,75
Administrative expenses 4d -2.209.834,50 -2.295.401,09
Research and development expenses 4e -25.554,28 -48.590,59
Other expenses 4f -78.618,49 -1.083.269,70
Other income  4g 132.059,30 119.042,28
Losses from exchange differences -12.909,07 -12.574,11
Profits from operating activities 3.549.636,11 2.448.213,69

Financial expenses 4h -1.949.766,75 -2.449.119,08
Financial income 4h 382.873,39 366.538,06
Net financial expenses -1.566.893,36 -2.082.581,02

Profits before taxes 1.982.742,75 365.632,67
Income taxes 21 -414.461,17 -446.344,44
Profits/(Losses) after taxes 1.568.281,58 -80.711,77

Other comprehensive income/(losses)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss at a future 
point in time 
Losses from the remeasurement of defined benefit plans 18 -25.927,18 0,00
Income taxe attributable to the actuarial gains 21 5.703,98 0,00
Other comprehensive losses after taxes -20.223,20 0,00

Total comprehensive income/(losses) after taxes 1.548.058,38 -80.711,77
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Note 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 30/06/2024 30/06/2023
ASSETS
Non current assets:
Tangible assets 5 12.265.789,21 12.671.372,46 11.239.594,92 11.570.142,44
Intangible assets 6 145.543,04 174.094,82 137.738,97 165.924,52
Rights of use assets 7 57.061,66 72.755,03 57.061,66 72.755,03
Investments in subsidiaries 8 0,00 0,00 2.089.558,92 2.089.558,92
Long term receivables 9 1.363.569,36 1.482.219,36 1.363.569,36 1.482.219,36
Total Non Current assets 13.831.963,27 14.400.441,67 14.887.523,83 15.380.600,27

Inventories 10 22.043.766,26 20.856.399,17 19.123.745,35 20.771.234,03
Trade receivables 11 11.279.113,75 7.777.962,39 11.095.730,10 7.541.118,49
Fianancial assets at fair value through profit or loss 12 278.634,52 216.557,60 278.634,52 216.557,60
Other receivables and prepayments 13 2.111.891,18 2.353.104,60 2.094.139,99 2.467.585,73
Cash and cash equivalents 14 3.180.485,97 3.427.471,97 1.478.567,39 2.357.840,36

Total current assets 38.893.891,68 34.631.495,73 34.070.817,35 33.354.336,21

TOTAL ASSETS 52.725.854,96 49.031.937,40 48.958.341,18 48.734.936,48

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Share capital 15 9.523.607,54 9.523.607,54 9.523.607,54 9.523.607,54
Reserves 15 2.168.133,24 1.954.309,37 2.043.663,28 1.829.839,41
Retained Earnings 2.501.198,67 999.177,42 1.078.623,97 -255.610,54
Total Equity owners of the parent 14.192.939,45 12.477.094,33 12.645.894,79 11.097.836,41
Non controlling interests 8 2.322.345,47 2.202.903,66 0,00 0,00
Total Equity 16.515.284,92 14.679.997,99 12.645.894,79 11.097.836,41

Long term borrowings 17 18.675.114,00 22.584.448,00 18.675.114,00 22.584.448,00
Long term liabilities from leases 7 15.506,64 37.361,54 15.506,64 37.361,54
Provision for staff leaving indemnities 18 291.905,21 277.646,82 291.905,21 277.646,82
Government Grants 19 281.309,68 304.111,23 185.267,80 195.999,85
Deferred tax liabilities 21 1.574.246,61 1.566.620,47 1.542.945,06 1.538.549,56
Total non current liabilities 20.838.082,14 24.770.188,06 20.710.738,71 24.634.005,77

Trade payables 20 3.937.660,95 3.496.484,52 7.287.238,20 10.588.069,55
Other short term liabilities 20 6.842.364,25 866.546,42 6.762.682,48 706.287,77
Short term borrowings 17 4.148.576,43 4.868.803,48 1.222.560,17 1.444.970,31
Short term liabilities from leases 7 42.691,42 34.654,21 42.691,42 34.654,21
Income taxes payable 21 401.194,84 315.262,72 286.535,41 229.112,46
Total current liabilities 15.372.487,89 9.581.751,35 15.601.707,68 13.003.094,30
Total liabilities 36.210.570,03 34.351.939,41 36.312.446,39 37.637.100,07
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 52.725.854,96 49.031.937,40 48.958.341,18 48.734.936,48

THE GROUP THE COMPANY 

 
 
 
 

CONSOLIDATED and COMPANY’S  STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT JUNE 30, 2024 

(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 
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CONSOLIDATED and COMPANY’S STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR 01/07/2023 – 30/06/2024 

(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 
 

 
 

01/07/2023 – 
30/06/2024

01/07/2022 – 
30/06/2023

01/07/2023 – 
30/06/2024

01/07/2022 – 
30/06/2023

Cash Flows from operating Activities
Profits before taxes 2.502.344,36 862.743,13 1.982.742,75 365.632,67
Add/(Less) adjustments for:
Depreciation of tangible assets 4j, 5 539.094,47 605.253,59 428.324,22 480.425,16
Amortization of intangible assets 4j, 6 41.909,89 55.526,90 36.185,55 51.335,35
Amortization of rights of use assets 4j, 7 46.363,61 64.306,37 46.363,61 64.306,37
Gains from the change of leases liabilities 4g, 7 0,00 -187,61 0,00 -187,61
Losses/(Gains) from disposal of assets 4f, 4g, 5 4.021,21 -10.608,36 4.021,21 -10.608,36
Income from investsments 4h 0,00 0,00 -203.091,82 -164.166,72
Interest and related income 4h -183.958,86 -204.423,93 -179.781,57 -202.371,34
Interest and related expenses 4h 2.200.766,08 2.640.013,93 1.949.766,75 2.449.119,08
Amortization of grants 4g, 19 -22.801,55 -22.801,55 -10.732,05 -10.732,05
Provision for impairment of receivables 4f, 11 55.718,75 1.080.329,07 55.718,75 1.080.329,07
Income from unutilized provision 4g, 11 -37.868,30 -48.138,50 -37.868,30 -48.138,50
Provision for staff leaving indemnities 4i, 18 66.623,70 42.630,48 66.623,70 42.630,48

5.212.213,36 5.064.643,52 4.138.272,80 4.097.573,60
(Increase) / Decrease in:
Inventories -1.187.367,09 5.722.376,57 1.647.488,68 5.709.088,48
Trade receivables -3.519.001,80 1.350.754,89 -3.572.462,06 1.556.867,87
Other receivables and prepayments 241.213,42 1.501.770,65 373.445,74 1.497.962,07
Other long term receivables 118.650,00 126.680,74 118.650,00 126.680,74
Increase / (Decrease) in:
Trade payables 441.176,43 -446.573,19 -3.300.831,35 2.657.813,54
Other liabilities and accrued expenses 5.975.817,83 212.407,10 6.056.394,71 254.059,34
Payments for staff leaving indemnities 18 -78.292,49 -15.750,12 -78.292,49 -15.750,12
Less:
Income taxes paid -389.843,16 -136.876,24 -346.938,74 0,00
Interest and related expenses paid -2.110.100,08 -2.549.047,93 -1.859.100,75 -2.358.153,08
Net cash flows inflows from operating activities 4.704.466,42 10.830.385,99 3.176.626,54 13.526.142,44

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of tangible assets 5 -145.453,85 -254.988,69 -109.719,33 -197.124,72
Proceeds from disposal of tangible assets 7.921,42 10.953,76 7.921,42 10.953,76
Purchase of intangible assets 6 -13.358,11 -5.216,46 -8.000,00 -2.660,01
Decrease of available for sale assets 12 46,12 29,13 46,12 29,13
Dividends received 4h 0,00 0,00 203.091,82 0,00
Interests and related income received 121.835,82 2.129,59 117.658,53 77,00
Net cash outflows from investing activities -29.008,60 -247.092,67 210.998,56 -188.724,84

Cash flows from financing activities
Movement of short term loans -720.227,05 3.390.893,75 -222.410,14 -32.939,42
Receipts from Long term loans 21.700.000,00 14.000.000,00 21.700.000,00 14.000.000,00
Payments of Long term loans -25.700.000,00 -25.628.943,59 -25.700.000,00 -25.628.943,59
Payments of liabilities from leases -44.487,93 -61.664,32 -44.487,93 -61.664,32
Dividends paid 8 -157.728,84 -77.886,77 0,00 0,00
Net cash outflows from financing activities -4.922.443,82 -8.377.600,93 -4.266.898,07 -11.723.547,33

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents -246.986,00 2.205.692,39 -879.272,97 1.613.870,27
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 14 3.427.471,97 1.221.779,58 2.357.840,36 743.970,09
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 14 3.180.485,97 3.427.471,97 1.478.567,39 2.357.840,36

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE YEAR 01/07/2023 – 30/06/2024 
(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 

 
 

 
 

Share capital 
(note 15)

Non controlling 
interests
(note 8) Total

Balance of Equity as at July 1,2023 9.523.607,54 1.954.309,37 999.177,42 12.477.094,33 2.202.903,66 14.679.997,99
Profits for the year after taxes 0,00 0,00 1.736.068,32 1.736.068,32 277.170,65 2.013.238,97
Other comprehensive losses after taxes 0,00 0,00 -20.223,20 -20.223,20 0,00 -20.223,20
Total comprehensive income after taxes 0,00 0,00 1.715.845,12 1.715.845,12 277.170,65 1.993.015,77
Transfer to special reserves (Note 15) 0,00 203.091,82 -203.091,82 0,00 0,00 0,00
Dividends paid (Note 8) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -157.728,84 -157.728,84
Transfer to amortization of grants Law 3299/04 (Note 15) 0,00 10.732,05 -10.732,05 0,00 0,00 0,00
Balance of Equity as at June 30, 2024 9.523.607,54 2.168.133,24 2.501.198,67 14.192.939,45 2.322.345,47 16.515.284,92

Balance of Equity as at July 1,2022 9.523.607,54 4.819.433,26 -2.022.171,49 12.320.869,31 2.087.091,76 14.407.961,07
Profits for the year after taxes 0,00 0,00 156.225,02 156.225,02 193.698,67 349.923,69
Other comprehensive income after taxes 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Total comprehensive income after taxes 0,00 0,00 156.225,02 156.225,02 193.698,67 349.923,69
Capital increase by capitalization of reserves (Note 15) 3.040.022,66 -3.040.022,66 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Capital reduction by offsetting losses (Note 15) -3.040.022,66 0,00 3.040.022,66 0,00 0,00 0,00
Transfer to special reserves (Note 15) 0,00 164.166,72 -164.166,72 0,00 0,00 0,00
Dividends paid (Note 8) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -77.886,77 -77.886,77
Transfer to amortization of grants Law 3299/04 (Note 15) 0,00 10.732,05 -10.732,05 0,00 0,00 0,00
Balance of Equity as at June 30, 2023 9.523.607,54 1.954.309,37 999.177,42 12.477.094,33 2.202.903,66 14.679.997,99

CONSOLIDATED STATEMEST OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Reserves
(note 15)

Retained 
Earnings Total

Share capital
(note 15)

Balance of Equity as of July 1, 2023 9.523.607,54 1.829.839,41 -255.610,54 11.097.836,41
Losses for the year after taxes 0,00 0,00 1.568.281,58 1.568.281,58
Other comprehensive losses after taxes 0,00 0,00 -20.223,20 -20.223,20
Total comprehensive income after taxes 0,00 0,00 1.548.058,38 1.548.058,38
Transfer to reserves (Note 15) 0,00 203.091,82 -203.091,82 0,00
Transfer to amortization of grants Law 3299/04 (Note 15) 0,00 10.732,05 -10.732,05 0,00
Balance of Equity as at June 30, 2024 9.523.607,54 2.043.663,28 1.078.623,97 12.645.894,79

Balance of Equity as of July 1, 2022 9.523.607,54 4.694.963,30 -3.040.022,66 11.178.548,18
Losses for the year after taxes 0,00 0,00 -80.711,77 -80.711,77
Other comprehensive income after taxes 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Total comprehensive income after taxes 0,00 0,00 -80.711,77 -80.711,77
Capital increase by capitalization of reserves (Note 15) 3.040.022,66 -3.040.022,66 0,00 0,00
Capital reduction by offsetting losses (Note 15) -3.040.022,66 0,00 3.040.022,66 0,00
Transfer to reserves (Note 15) 0,00 164.166,72 -164.166,72 0,00
Transfer to amortization of grants Law 3299/04 (Note 15) 0,00 10.732,05 -10.732,05 0,00
Balance of Equity as at June 30, 2023 9.523.607,54 1.829.839,41 -255.610,54 11.097.836,41

COMPANY'S STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Reserves 
(note 15)

Retained 
Earnings Total



MISSIRIAN S.A. 
Notes to the Company’s and Consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2024 
(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
12 

C. NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF GROUP AND COMPANY 

 
1. ESTABLISMENT AND ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY 

 
MISSIRIAN S.A. (hereinafter «the Company») was founded in 1972 for an indefinite period, is headquartered in 
Amygdaleonas, Kavala and is active in the trade and industry of all kinds of commercial and industrial products, in 
the purchasing, processing and the domestic or foreign sales of tobacco leafs. in their industrial processing of 
tobacco leafs, the cultivation of special varieties of tobacco by law, the domestic or foreign cultivation and marketing 
of all kinds of agricultural products and agricultural supplies, in the domestic or abroad purchases and sales of 
industrial, agricultural or other products as well as in their import from abroad and in their marketing in Greece as 
well as in the representation of relevant domestic and foreign commercial and industrial houses. 
The Company has been registered in Prefecture with Reg. No. e Prefecture Reg. No. 10723/53/B/86/10 – Company's 
Register No. 20508930000. 
The company’s website address is www.missirian.gr. The Company is not listed in the Stock Exchange.  
 
The Consolidated Financial Statements resulted from the consolidation of MISSIRIAN S.A. (Parent Company), its 
subsidiary in Bulgaria named ΜΙSSIRIAN BULGARIA A.D in which the Parent Company participates with a percentage 
of 51% and its subsidiary in NORTH MACEDONIA named ΜΙSSIRIAN DOOEL STRUMICA in which the Parent 
Company participates with a percentage of 100%. 
 
With the decision of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders dated 02.03.2022 the composition of the 
Board of Directors of the Company which expires at 02.03.2028 is the following: 
 
 

Nikolaos Tzoumas Chairman and Managing Director 

Eviripidis Christidis  Vice Chairman 

Anna Tzouma Member of B.O.D. 

Theodoros Kazantzidis  Member of B.O.D. 

Vasiliios Meleneklis Member of B.O.D. 

 
The composition of the Company’s shareholders as at 30.06.2024 and 30.06.2023 has as follows: 

 

 
 
 
The accompanied financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards for the year ended June 30, 2024, have been approved by the Board of Directors at December 20, 2024 and 
are subjected to approval by the Shareholders Annual General Assembly. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHAREHOLDER SHARES PERCENTAGE % SHARES PERCENTAGE %
MISSIRIAN CAPITAL LTD 2.860.333 88% 2.860.333 88%
ΤΖΟΥΜΑ ΑΝΝΑ 390.045 12% 390.045 12%

3.250.378 100% 3.250.378 100%

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
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2. BASIS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
2.1 Basis for the preparation of the financial statements  
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and in accordance with the relating interpretations, 
as issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee, as adopted by the European Union 
and are obligatory applied for the year ended June 30, 2024. There are no standards or interpretations that have 
been applied before their adoption date. 
 
The accompanied financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except from land and buildings 
that have been measured at fair value which is considered as deemed cost at the transition date to IFRS and the 
going concern assumption. 
 
2.2 Significant Judgments, Estimates & Assumptions 
  
The preparation of the Financial Statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards demands 
that Management makes significant assumptions and accounting estimates that affect the balances of assets and 
liabilities. It also demands the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities on the date of the preparation of the 
financial statements, as well as the presented income and expenses during the period. Despite that all these 
calculations and estimations are based on the Management’s best knowledge relating to the current conditions the 
real results may differ from these above mentioned estimations. The estimations and judgments are being 
continuously valuated and are based on experience and other factors, including expectations for future facts under 
reasonable conditions. Management considers that there are no estimations and assumptions that include 
significant possibility to cause material adjustments at the values of the assets and liabilities.  

 
The areas that require a high level of judgment and the estimations and assumptions are significant to the financial 
statements are analyzed as follows: 
 
Income Tax 

The determination of the provision for income tax requires judgment by the Management. According to IAS 12 the 
provision for income tax is calculated by assessing the taxes to be paid to the tax authorities and includes the current 
income tax for all fiscal years, the provision for additional taxes that may rise from future tax audits and recognition 
of future tax benefits. If the final income tax is different from the one that is initially recognized, the difference will 
affect the income tax occurred during the period that the tax differences will take place. Detailed information 
presented in the note 21. 
 
Useful lives of tangible fixed assets  
Management performs estimates regarding the useful life of depreciable assets. The related residual values are being 
reassessed in order to assess their adequacy. Detailed information presented in the note 3.3. 
 
Provision for inventories 
The Group makes estimates about the valuation of inventory at the lower price between cost and the net realizable 
value. The realizable value may differ from that estimated at the date of the financial statements. 
 
Provisions for trade and other receivables  
Management's assessment is based on the model of expected credit losses in accordance with IFRS 9, it is based on 
past experience but is adjusted in such a way as to reflect forecasts for the future financial situation of customers 
and the financial environment. The Group impairs the value of its trade and other receivables when there are data 
or indications that indicate that the collection of each receivable in whole or in part is not possible. The Management 
of the Group periodically reassesses the adequacy of the provision regarding doubtful receivables in relation to its 
credit policy and taking into account data of the legal department of the Group, which arise based on historical data 
processing and recent developments in the cases it manages, current financial conditions as well as the guarantees 
obtained from specific customers. Please refer to note 11. 
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Defined benefits scheme 
The liability that is reported in the Statement of Financial Position with respect to this scheme is calculated annually 
by independent actuarial valuators using assumptions for discount rate and rate for compensation increase. Due to 
the long term nature of the scheme, all assumptions are bound to significant uncertainty. Detailed information 
presented in the note 18. 

 
Contingent Liabilities 
The existence of contingent liabilities requires from management making assumptions and estimates continuously 
related to the possibility that future events may or may not occur as well as the effects that those events may have 
on the activities of the Group and the Company. 
 
Sources of estimation uncertainty 
 
There are no significant assumptions made concerning the future or other sources of estimation uncertainty that 
have been identified as giving rise to a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of 
assets and liabilities within the next financial year. 
 
2.3 New Standards, interpretations and modifications  
 
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except for the following 
IFRS and amendments to IFRS which have been adopted by the Group and the Company as of July 1, 2023: 
 

The standards/amendments that are applicable and have been adopted by the European Union 

• IFRS 17 insurance contracts, 

• IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2: Disclosure of Accounting 

policies (Amendments), 

• IAS 8 Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors: Definition of Accounting 

Estimates (Amendments), 

• IAS 12 Income taxes: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction 

(Amendments), 

• IAS 12 Income taxes: International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules (Amendments) 

 

The newly adopted IFRS and amendments to IFRS did not have a material impact on the Company’s accounting 
policies except the below: 
 

• IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2: Disclosure of Accounting policies 

(Amendments) 

The Amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The amendments provide 
guidance on the application of materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. In particular, the 
amendments to IAS 1 replace the requirement to disclose ‘significant’ accounting policies with a requirement to 
disclose ‘material’ accounting policies. Also, guidance and illustrative examples are added in the Practice Statement 
to assist in the application of the materiality concept when making judgements about accounting policy disclosures. 
The Company assessed its accounting policies disclosure and has proceeded to the adjustment of note 3 where they 
are disclosed only the significant accounting policies. 
 

 
 
 



MISSIRIAN S.A. 
Notes to the Company’s and Consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2024 
(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
15 

The standards/amendments that are not yet effective, but they have been endorsed by the European Union  
 

• IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments). 

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, with earlier 

application permitted, and will need to be applied retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8. Management has 

assessed that these amendments will not have a significant impact in the financial statements of the Company. 

• IFRS 16 Leases: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (amendments). The amendments are effective for annual 

reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, with earlier application permitted. Management has 

assessed that these amendments will not have a significant impact in the financial statements of the Company. 

 

The standards/amendments that are not yet effective and they have not yet been endorsed by the European 
Union  
 
• IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments Disclosure - Supplier Finance Arrangements 

(Amendments). The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, 

with earlier application permitted. Management has assessed that these amendments will not have a significant 

impact in the financial statements of the Company. 

• IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates: Lack of Exchangeability (Amendments). The 

amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025, with earlier application 

permitted. Management has assessed that these amendments will not have a significant impact in the financial 

statements of the Company. 

• Amendment in IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint 

Ventures: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture. 

In December 2015 the IASB postponed the effective date of this amendment indefinitely pending the outcome of 

its research project on the equity method of accounting. 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
The significant accounting policies adopted by the Group and the Company during the preparation and compilation 
of the accompanied financial statements are as follows.  

 
(1) Basis of Consolidation 
 
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Parent Company MISSIRIAN S.A. and 
its subsidiaries which have been prepared as of the same reporting date and using the same accounting principles 
as the parent company.  
Subsidiary is the Company in which the parent Company either directly or indirectly holds more than half of the 
voting rights or has the right to control its business and economic policy through other agreements. Subsidiaries 
have been consolidated using the full consolidation method. The parent Company is obliged to consolidate all 
subsidiaries from the date of acquisition of control over them, while the consolidation obligation does not exist as 
of the date when the control ceases. 
 
The accounting method used for consolidation is the acquisition method. The cost of acquiring a subsidiary is the 
fair value of the assets given, the shares issued and the liabilities assumed at the date of the exchange, plus the 
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amount of the non-controlling interest measured for each combination, either at fair value or at its fair value non-
controlling participation in the fair value of the individual net assets acquired. Costs directly associated with the 
acquisition are expensed when incurred. The acquisition cost, in addition to the fair value of the individual assets 
acquired, is recorded as goodwill. If the total cost of the purchase is less than the fair value of the individual net 
assets acquired, the difference is recognized directly in the income statement. 
 
If the acquired assets are not an enterprise, the transaction or other event is accounted for as an acquisition of an 
asset and the cost of acquisition is allocated to the assets and liabilities assumed on the basis of their fair values at 
the acquisition date. 
 
All intragroup transactions and balances as well as unrealized gains on transactions between Group companies are 
eliminated. Unrealized losses are written off as long as there is no indication of impairment of the transferred asset. 
Where required, the accounting policies of the subsidiary have been amended to ensure consistency with the 
accounting policies adopted by the Group. 
 
Non-controlling interests represent the percentage of profits or losses and equity that are not part of the Group and 
are presented separately in the income statement and equity in the consolidated statement of financial position, 
separate from the shareholders equity of the Company. 
Any losses are allocated to non-controlling interests even if the balance becomes negative. 
Transactions that result in changes in participation rates in a subsidiary are recognized in equity. The results of the 
acquired or sold subsidiaries are included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income from or until 
the date of acquisition or disposal, respectively. 

(2)  Foreign currency translation 
 
(i) Functional and presentation currency: Company’s and Group’s financial statements are prepared with the 
currency of the operating financial environment. Functional and presentation currency for the financial statements 
is Euro.  

 
(ii) Transactions and open balances: Transactions denominated in currencies other than company’s functional 
currency are recorded at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other 
than the Company’s functional currency are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the financial statements 
date. Gains and losses deriving from the translation of monetary transactions denominated in currencies other than 
the Company’s functional currency are translated during the period and as at the financial statements date with the 
exchange rate at the transaction date, are included in the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income.  
 
(3) Tangible Assets 
 
Tangible assets are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. 
Tangible assets are measured at cost of their “deemed cost” at the transition date to IFRS (January 1, 2006). As of 
January 1, 2006 land and buildings were measured at their fair value based on a valuation study by independent 
valuators. 
 
Buildings, installations or equipment purchasing cost is comprised of the invoice price, including import duties, non-
refundable purchase taxes and all costs related to rendering the asset operational and ready for future use.  
Repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred. 
The cost of major renovations is included in the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future 
economic benefits in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing asset will flow to the 
Company, or when it is probable that the operational cost will be decreased.  
 
Assets under construction include tangible assets, stated at cost. No depreciation is provided on construction in 
progress, until it is ready for operational use. 

 
Land is not depreciable. Property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight line basis over their estimated 
useful lives as follows: 
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Category Useful life 
Buildings – Building installations 50-70 years 
Machinery 33 years 
Technical Installation – Mechanical Equipment 10-33 years 
Vehicles 8-10 years 
Furniture and Fittings 5-10 years 

 
Management reviews for impairment the net values of property, plant and equipment annually. If indications for 
impairment exist, the recoverable amount is estimated and where the net book value of assets exceeds the 
recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount. 

 
Tangible assets are written down from the Statement of Financial Position when disposed, or when no financial 
benefits are expected from their use. Revaluation reserve, included in shareholders’ equity, can be transferred to 
retained earnings upon the derecognition of the asset.  

  
Gains and losses from withdrawals or disposals of tangible assets are determined by the difference between the 
estimated net revenue from the disposal and the book value; gains and losses are recognized in the Statement of 
Total Comprehensive Income.  
 
 (4) Impairment of Assets 
 
Under IAS 36, land and buildings, installations, equipment and intangibles should be reviewed for impairment 
annually. If indications for impairment exist, the recoverable amount is estimated and where the net book value of 
assets exceeds the recoverable amount, the impairment loss is recognized in the Statement of Total Comprehensive 
Income. The recoverable amount is the higher between the carrying value minus the expenses from the disposal 
and the ‘‘value in use’’. Carrying value minus the expenses from the disposal is considered the feasible proceeds 
from the disposal of an asset in an arms’ length transaction, after subtracting all additional direct costs of disposal, 
while “value in use” is the present value of the estimated future cash flows expected to take place from the 
continuous use of the asset and its disposal value at the end of its useful life. If there is no ability to estimate the 
recoverable amount of an asset for which there is an impairment indication, then the recoverable amount of the 
separate unit of the asset class that generates cash flows is estimated. 
 
An offset of the impairment loss of the assets’ value accounted in previous years, can be performed only if there are 
strong indications that the assumptions used to measure the fair value have changed. In such cases the above 
mentioned measurement is recognized as income for assets measured at cost. 
 
(5) Intangible Assets 
 
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost.  
Intangible assets include: 

a) Cost of computer software programmes and all the costs incurred in order to be ready for operational use. 
The amortization of software is accounted on a straight line basis during a period of 5-10 years. 

b) Cost of acquisition of a new patent on fermentation of oriental leaf tobacco which will provide future 
economic benefits. This asset was acquired in the fiscal year 2010 and expires in 2029.  

 
Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and 
accumulated impairment losses. 
 
Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever 
there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization 
method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. 
 
Cost associated with developing or maintaining computer software programmes are recognized as an expense as 
incurred. 
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(6)  Financial Instruments 
 
A financial instrument is a contract that results in a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity 
instrument of another entity.  
 

I. Financial Assets 
 
Initial recognition and measurement 
At initial recognition financial assets are classified depending on their nature and characteristics into one of the 
following four categories: 
• Financial assets measured at amortized cost, 
• Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss, 
• Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  
 
All financial assets are initially recognized at their fair value, which is usually the acquisition cost plus direct 
transaction costs. Purchases and sales of investments are recognized at the date of the transaction, which is the date 
the Company commits to purchase or sell the item. 
 
Subsequent measurement  
 
i. Financial assets measured at amortized cost  
 
This category classifies the financial assets for which both of the following conditions are met:  
1. the financial asset is retained within a business model, the objective of which is to hold financial assets for the 

purpose of collecting contractual cash flows; and  
2. under the contractual terms of the financial asset, cash flows that consist exclusively of capital repayment and 

interest on the outstanding capital are created at specific dates.  
 
This category includes all the financial assets of the Company except for financial assets measured at fair value 
through profit or loss. 

 
ii.  Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. 
A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss, unless is measured at amortized cost according to 
paragraph (i) or fair value through other comprehensive income in accordance with paragraph (ii).  

However, at initial recognition, the Company may elect irrevocably for specific investments in equity instruments 
that would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss, presenting other comprehensive income on 
subsequent changes in fair value  

Realized and unrealized gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets measured at fair 
value through profit or loss are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.  

At the date of the Financial Statements the Group and Company had investments in shares. 

iii.  Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 

A financial asset is measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if both the following conditions are 
met:  

1. the financial asset is retained in the context of a business model the objective of which is achieved both by the 
collection of contractual cash flows and the sale of financial assets; and  

2. under the contractual terms of the financial asset, cash flows that consist exclusively of capital repayment and 
interest on the outstanding capital are created at specific dates. 

At the date of the Financial Statements the Group and Company did not have investments of this category. 
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Derecognition of financial asset  

The Group and the Company ceases to recognize a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flow of 
the financial asset expire or transfer the financial asset and the transfer meets the conditions for write-off. 

Reclassification of financial assets  

Reclassification of financial assets occurs in rare cases and is due to a decision by the Company to modify its business 
model for the management of those financial assets. 

Impairment of financial assets  

Under IFRS 9, impairment of financial assets measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other 
comprehensive income occurs by recognizing the expected credit losses.  

At each reporting date, IFRS 9 requires measuring the provision for a financial instrument for an amount equal to 
the expected lifetime loss if the credit risk of the financial instrument has increased significantly since initial 
recognition. On the other hand, if at the reporting date the credit risk of a financial instrument has not increased 
significantly from the initial recognition, IFRS 9 requires the provision for a loss provision for that financial instrument 
to be equal to the expected 12-month credit losses.  

The risk parameters taken into account for the calculation of expected credit losses are the estimated default 
probability, the percentage of loss on the principal due to the fact that the client has failed to repay the amount due 
and the outstanding balance of the Group and the Company in case of default the customers. In certain cases, the 
Company may assess for certain financial information that there is a credit event when there is internal or external 
information indicating that the collection of amounts determined under the relevant contract is unlikely to be 
collected as a whole.  

As a general rule, the assessment of the classification in stages shall be carried out at each reporting period.  

With regard to 'Trade receivables, IFRS 9 requires the application of the simplified approach to the calculation of 
expected credit losses. The Group and the Company, using this approach, has calculated the expected credit losses 
over the life of the receivables. For this purpose, a credit loss forecasting table was used to measure the projections 
in a way that reflects past experience and predictions of the future financial situation of customers and the economic 
environment. A more detailed description of accounting is presented below in paragraph i. 

II. Financial liabilities 

Initial recognition  

The balances of suppliers and other liabilities are recognized at cost that is the fair value of the future payment for 
the purchases of goods and services provided. Trade and other short-term liabilities are not interest-bearing 
accounts and are usually settled at 0-120 days.  

All loans are initially recorded at cost, which reflects the fair value of the receivables less the relevant direct 
acquisition costs where they are significant. After initial recognition, interest bearing loans are measured at 
amortized cost using the effective interest method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account issuing costs 
and the difference between the original amount and the maturity. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss 
when liabilities are written off or impaired through the amortization process. 

Subsequent measurement  

After initial recognition, the entity measures all financial liabilities at amortized cost using the effective interest 
method except for: 

a. financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. 

b. financial liabilities that arise when the transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or when the 
continuing involvement approach is applied. 

c. financial guarantee contracts 

d. loan commitments at lower interest rates than those on the market. 
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The unamortized cost of loans is calculated by taking into account issuing costs and the difference between the 
original amount and the maturity. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are written 
off or impaired, and through the amortization process. 

Loans are classified as current liabilities unless the Group and the Company has the right to postpone the repayment 
of the liability for at least 12 months from the date of the Financial Statements.  

Derecognition  

An entity ceases to recognize a financial liability (or part thereof) in its financial statements when, and only when, it 
is repaid, that is, when the commitment set out in the contract is fulfilled, canceled or expires. An exchange between 
an actual debtor and a borrower of debt securities in substantially different terms is accounted for as a repayment 
of the original financial liability and recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a material changes in the terms 
of an existing financial liability (whether due to a borrower's financial difficulty or not) is accounted for as a 
repayment of the original financial liability and recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the 
carrying amount of a financial liability (or a portion of a financial liability) payable or transferred to another party 
and the consideration paid, including the non-cash assets and the liabilities assumed, is recognized in the income 
statement. 

Reclassification of financial liabilities 

The Group and the Company may not reclassify any financial liability. 

Offsetting financial instruments 

The offsetting of financial assets with liabilities and the presentation of the net amount in the Financial Statements 
is made only if there is a legal right to offset and there is an intention to settle the net amount resulting from the 
offsetting or simultaneous settlement. 

 
(7)  Investment in subsidiaries (company’s financial statements) 

 
The investment of the Parent Company to the subsidiaries that are included in the consolidated financial statements 
is measured at cost less any impairment losses. Impairment losses are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income. 
 
 (8)  Inventories 
 
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price 
in the ordinary cost of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the 
sale. 

 
Purchase cost for raw materials, merchandise and consumables is calculated on a weighted average basis. Cost for 
final products include direct cost for materials, direct cost for production and the necessary distribution for fixed 
and variable general costs of production, under the ordinary production capacity conditions. Cost of inventory does 
not include financial expenses. 
Consumables and spare parts for general use are included in inventories and they are expensed during usage. 

 
Provisions are registered for obsolete, worthless and very low turnover inventories. These provisions are valued at 
the net realizable value and other losses from inventories are registered to the Statement of Total Comprehensive 
Income in the relative period. 
 
(9)  Trade and other receivables  
 
Receivables which are normally settled until 120 days terms are carried at cost which is the fair value of the 
consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services received whether or not billed to the Group, while 
long-term receivables (balances extending beyond the normal credit period) are stated at net cost using the effective 
interest rate method. 

 



MISSIRIAN S.A. 
Notes to the Company’s and Consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2024 
(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
21 

Provision for doubtful debts is recorded when it is no longer possible to collect the entire amount due. The Group 
and the Company also calculate the expected credit losses over the life of the receivables and make a relevant 
provision. For this purpose, a credit loss forecast table is used based on the maturity of balances, which calculates 
the relevant forecasts in a way that reflects past experience as well as forecasts of the future financial position of 
customers and the financial environment. The balance of this provision for doubtful debts is appropriately adjusted 
at each closing date of the financial statements to reflect the probable relative risks. Any write off of customer 
balances is charged to the existing provision for doubtful receivables. It is the Group's and the Company's policy not 
to write off any receivables until all possible legal actions for its collection have been exhausted. The amount of the 
provision is recognized as an expense in the other expenses in the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
Subsequent receipts of amounts for which a provision had been recorded are credited in the “Other income”, in the 
Statement of Total Comprehensive Income. 

 
(10)  Provision and contingent liabilities 
 
Provisions are recognized when the Group and the Company have a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a 
result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to 
settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Group and the 
Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the 
reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. 

 
Provisions are reassessed on every date of the financial statements and adjusted so that they depict the current value 
of the expense that has to be made in order for the obligation to be settled. Should the effect of the time value of 
money is significant, provisions are calculated by discounting the expected future cash flows with a pretax rate, which 
reflects the current estimations of the market for the time value of money, and whenever necessary, the risks specifically 
related to the obligation. The eventual obligations are not recorded to the financial statements but rather announced, 
unless the obligation for outflow of resources that embody financial benefits is minimum. The eventual claims are not 
recorded to the financial statements but rather announced should the inflow of financial benefits is likely. 
 
 
(11)  Provision for staff leaving indemnities 
 
The Company contributes to its employee’s post retirement plans as prescribed by Greek social security legislation. 
The program is considered as a defined benefits scheme. The staff leaving indemnities are calculated as the 
discounted amount of future benefits accumulated at year end, based on the recognition of the personnel benefit 
rights and over the expected working life. The above mentioned liabilities are calculated based on financial and 
actuarial assumptions and are determined using the Projected Unit Method. The net retirement costs of the period 
are included in the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income and consist of the present value of the benefits 
accrued during the fiscal year, the interest over the liability, and the actuarial gains or losses that are directly in the 
statement of other comprehensive income and are not transferred in the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income 
in the future. For discounting Full Yield curve method is being used. 

 
Short term liabilities to the personnel either in cash or in kind are recognized as expense when accrued. An 
outstanding amount is recognized as a liability, and if the amount already paid exceeds the amount of benefits, the 
enterprise recognizes the excess amount as an asset (prepaid expense) only to the extent that the prepayment will 
result in a reduction in future payments or will be returned. 
 
In addition to the above, the Company and the Group have no long-term legal or constructive obligations to 
employees. 
 
(12)  Current and Deferred income tax 
 
Current tax is calculated based on the financial statements of each of the companies included in the consolidated 
financial statements, in accordance with the tax laws in force in Greece or other tax frameworks within which the 
foreign subsidiaries operate. Current income tax expense includes income tax that arises on the basis of the profits 
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of each Company as reclassified in its tax returns, additional income taxes arising from tax authorities' tax audits, 
and provisions for additional tax and surcharge and tax deductions at the tax rates applicable at the date of the 
financial statements. 
 
Deferred income tax is provided in full using the balance sheet liability method, on temporary differences arising 
between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, if the 
deferred income tax arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business 
combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit and loss, it is not 
accounted for. 
 
Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and tax losses carried forward to the 
extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which deductible temporary differences and tax 
losses carried forward can be utilized. 
Deferred income tax assets are reassessed in every financial statement date and they are decreased to the extent 
that is it probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible deferred income tax assets can be 
utilized. 
 
 (13)  Revenues from sales 
 
Revenues from sales consists of the fair value of the consideration received or receivable from the sale of goods and 
the provision of services in the ordinary course of business of the Company. Revenue from contracts with customers 
is recognized when control of the goods and services is transferred to the customer for an amount that reflects the 
consideration that the Group and the Company expect to receive in the provision of those goods and services. The 
control of the goods and services provided is transferred to the customer upon delivery of the respective goods and 
services. Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group 
and the Company and the income can be reliably measured. If a contract contains more than one contractual 
obligation, the total value of the contract is allocated to the individual liabilities based on the individual sales values. 
The payment terms usually vary depending on the type of sale and depend primarily on the nature of the products 
or services, the distribution channels and the characteristics of each customer. 
 
In particular, sales revenue relates to a) revenue from the sale of goods and other stocks, b) revenue from the sale 
of products, and c) revenue from the provision of services. All Group and Company income is recognized at a point 
in time. 
 
The Group and the Company further evaluate whether it has an agent or representative role in any relevant 
agreement. The Group's and the Company's estimation is that all sales transactions they perform have a leading 
role. 
In addition, if the consideration in a contract includes a variable amount, the Company recognizes that amount only 
as income to the extent that it is probable that there will be no significant reversal in the future. 
 
The Group and the Company do not enter into contracts where the period between the transfer of the goods or 
services promised to the customer and the payment by the customer exceeds one year. Therefore, the Group and 
the Company do not adjust the transaction price for the time value of money. 
 
In cases where the Group and the Company receive payment from the customer (prepayment) prior to the 
performance of the contractual obligations and the transfer of the goods or services, a contractual liability is 
recognized. A contractual liability is derecognized when the contractual obligations are executed, and the income is 
recorded in the statement of comprehensive income (note 20). 
 
(14)  Leases (as a lessee or lessor)  
The Group and the Company assess at the entry of a contract, whether a contract constitutes or contains a lease. An 
agreement contains a lease if it transfers control of the use of a designated asset, even if that asset is not explicitly 
identified, for a period of time in return for consideration. 
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The Group and the Company as a lessee:  
 
The Group and the Company applied a unified identification and measurement approach for all leases, except for 
low value asset leases. The Group and the Company recognize lease liabilities for rentals repayments and asset use 
rights that represent the right to use the underlying assets. The Group and the Company lease means of transport 
to service their operations. 
 
- Right to use asset 
 
The Group and the Company recognize the right to use an asset at the beginning of the lease (the date that the 
asset is available for use). The right of using the asset is measured at cost, less accumulated amortization and 
impairment and adjusted for the recalculation of the corresponding lease liabilities. The cost of the rights of using 
the assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, the initial directly related costs and lease payments 
made on or before the commencement date, less the amount of discounts or other incentives offered. Except where 
the Group and the Company are relatively certain that the leased asset will expire at the end of the lease, the 
recognized rights to use the asset are amortized on a straight-line basis over the shortest useful lives of the 
underlying asset and the terms of the lease. The rights to use assets are subject to impairment test. 
 
- Liabilities from Leases 
 
At the commencement of the lease, the Group and the Company recognize lease liabilities equal to the present 
value of the leases during the total term of the lease. Payments include conventional fixed rents, reduced by the 
amount of grants offered, variable rents depending on an index, and amounts for residual value payments expected 
to be paid. Leases also include the price of a right to lease that is relatively certain to be exercised by the Group and 
the Company and the value of penalties for the settlement of a lease, if the terms of the contract indicate with 
relative certainty that the Company will exercise the right to terminate. Variable rents that are not dependent on an 
indicator are recognized as an expense in the year in which the event or condition occurs and payment is made. 
Finally, the Group and the Company have decided to apply the practical facility for buildings and means of transport 
which does not require the separation of non-lessees from leases and instead considers each lease and each related 
non-lease. as a single lease. 
 
To calculate the present value of the payments, the Group and the Company use the cost of additional borrowing 
at the date of beginning of the lease, unless the effective interest rate is determined directly by the lease. After the 
start of the lease, the amount of the lease obligations is increased by interest expenses and decreases with the rent 
payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is an amendment to the 
contract, or any change in the term of the contract (e.g. changes in future payments as a result of a change in an 
indicator used to determine such lease payments). ) or in the market valuation of the asset. These recalculations are 
recorded on a line in the note on the right to use the assets as conversions. 
 
- Short-term leases and leases of low value fixed assets 
 
The Group and the Company apply the exception regarding short-term leases ( leases of less than or equal to 12 
months, from the date of the beginning of the lease agreement, where there is no right to purchase the asset). It 
also applies the exemption to low value assets ( less than € 5 thousand). Lease payments for short-term and low-
value leases are recognized as fixed-line expenses over the lease term. 
 
-Important considerations in determining the duration of leases with the right of renewal 
 
The Group and the Company determine the lease term as the contractual lease term, including the time period 
covered by (a) the right to extend the lease, if it is relatively certain that the right will be exercised or by (b) the right 
to terminate the contract, if it is relatively certain that the right will not be exercised. 
 
The Group and the Company have the right, for some leases, to extend the duration of the lease agreement. The 
Group and the Company assess whether there is relative certainty that the right of renewal will be exercised, taking 
into account all the relevant factors that create financial incentive, to exercise the right of renewal. After the date of 
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commencement of the lease, the Group and the Company reconsider the duration of the lease, if there is a significant 
event or change in the circumstances that fall under its control and affect the choice to exercise (or not) the renewal 
right (such as a change in the business strategy of the Group and the Company). 
 
Determining the duration of leases: The Commission has adopted a decision according to which, in assessing the 
concept of non-significant penalty, in drawing up the terms of the lease, the analysis should not only cover the fine 
provided for in the contract but use a broader financial assessment of the penalty so as to include all possible 
financial outflows associated with the termination of the contract. The Company applies this decision and uses 
judgment to estimate the duration of each lease and takes into account all relevant factors that create financial 
incentive to pursue either the renewal or termination. 
 
For leases where the Group and the Company are lessors, lease income from operating leases is recognized in the 
Statement of Comprehensive Income using the straight-line method over the term of the lease. 
 
 

4. REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

a)   Sales

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Merchandise 24.342.633,93 4.289.193,14 24.342.633,93 4.289.193,14

Products 27.205.812,32 38.168.571,31 27.067.907,05 36.203.391,59
Raw materials and other inventories 1.800.642,98 6.596.341,51 1.800.642,98 6.514.541,34
Total 53.349.089,23 49.054.105,96 53.211.183,96 47.007.126,07

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

b)  Cost of sales

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Depreciation (note 4j) 332.867,98 373.706,81 248.849,95 281.658,31
Cost of inventories recognized as expense 41.658.306,50 36.807.671,58 43.702.162,34 36.619.510,58
Payroll expenses (note 4i) 1.799.823,14 1.944.495,97 1.271.811,42 1.496.939,87
Third party fees and expenses 91.586,58 206.049,31 47.565,17 148.029,78
Facilities 388.838,39 472.475,19 338.075,67 444.495,01
Rents for leases (note 25d) 56.091,23 71.143,36 55.130,00 70.545,04
Taxes and duties 35.121,35 36.896,53 35.121,35 30.887,63
Various expenses 738.876,57 986.571,77 616.259,87 958.007,20
Total 45.101.511,74 40.899.010,52 46.314.975,77 40.050.073,42

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

c)  Selling and distribution expenses

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Payroll expenses (note 4i) 312.723,67 302.748,38 312.723,67 302.748,38
Third party fees and expenses 223.525,95 222.081,79 165.034,16 178.673,10
Facilities 321.475,93 358.610,77 321.475,93 358.610,77
Taxes and duties 72.267,39 23.658,28 72.267,39 23.658,28
Various expenses 131.919,32 168.792,27 131.919,32 168.792,27
Depreciation (note 4j) 138.919,93 139.981,32 138.919,93 139.981,32
Consumables 25.736,83 28.542,51 9.374,64 15.581,63
Total 1.226.569,02 1.244.415,32 1.151.715,04 1.188.045,75

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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d)  Administrative expenses

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Payroll expenses (note 4i) 1.365.964,53 1.352.256,48 1.106.914,75 1.112.184,47
Third party fees and expenses 402.076,08 487.433,10 402.076,08 483.068,47
Facilities 188.634,25 188.407,66 163.462,31 168.014,91
Rents for leases (note 25d) 14.990,05 17.783,43 7.635,75 10.030,20
Taxes and duties 110.328,95 142.128,65 95.711,93 134.095,25
Various expenses 350.084,22 235.552,47 316.695,10 227.153,10

Depreciation (note 4j) 149.815,14 197.826,17 117.338,58 160.854,69

Consumables 1.491,95 5.611,02 0,00 0,00
Total 2.583.385,17 2.626.998,98 2.209.834,50 2.295.401,09

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

e)  Research and development expenses

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Payroll expenses (note 4i) 872,05 11.964,12 872,05 11.964,12

Third party fees and expenses 2.275,00 0,00 2.275,00 0,00

Facilities 14.670,36 21.183,27 14.670,36 21.183,27

Various expenses 1.971,95 1.870,64 1.971,95 1.870,64
Depreciation (note 4j) 5.764,92 13.572,56 5.764,92 13.572,56
Total 25.554,28 48.590,59 25.554,28 48.590,59

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Provision for impairment of receivables (note 11) 55.718,75 1.080.329,07 55.718,75 1.080.329,07
Fines and surcharges 2.875,36 1.833,46 2.875,36 1.833,46
Loss from write-offs of receivables (note 5) 7.335,15 0,00 7.335,15 0,00
Other expenses 12.689,23 1.107,17 12.689,23 1.107,17
Total 78.618,49 1.083.269,70 78.618,49 1.083.269,70

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

g)  Other income

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Amortization of government grants (note 19) 22.801,55 22.801,55 10.732,05 10.732,05
Income from valuation of derivatives 69.860,96 0,00 69.860,96 0,00
Gains from disposals of fixed assets (note 5) 3.313,94 10.608,36 3.313,94 10.608,36
Income from unutilized provisions (note 11) 37.868,30 48.138,50 37.868,30 48.138,50
Gains from change in lease liabilities (note 7) 0,00 187,61 0,00 187,61
Other income 64.394,60 76.701,75 10.284,05 49.375,76
Total 198.239,35 158.437,77 132.059,30 119.042,28

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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Company’s number of personnel as at June 30, 2024 and 2023 is analyzed below: 
 

 
 
Payroll cost per function is analyzed below: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

h)  Financial expenses (net)

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Long term debt interests and expenses (note 17) 1.742.922,02 2.230.033,99 1.742.922,02 2.230.033,99
Short term debt interests (note 17) 208.321,57 192.130,34 175.388,80 152.955,07
Leases Interests (Note 7) 4.058,07 3.931,16 4.058,07 3.931,16
Financing expenses insurance 0,00 2.366,79 0,00 2.366,79
Other finance expenses 245.464,42 211.551,65 27.397,86 59.832,07
Total financial expenses 2.200.766,08 2.640.013,93 1.949.766,75 2.449.119,08

Interests from deposits (note 14) 4.243,73 2.129,59 66,44 77,00
Gains from valuation of financial assets (note 12) 62.123,04 113.987,71 62.123,04 113.987,71
Interest from loans granted (notes 9,22) 117.428,30 88.306,63 117.428,30 88.306,63
Other finance income 163,79 0,00 163,79 0,00
Income from investments 0,00 0,00 203.091,82 164.166,72
Total financial income 183.958,86 204.423,93 382.873,39 366.538,06

Net financial expenses 2.016.807,22 2.435.590,00 1.566.893,36 2.082.581,02

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

i)  Payroll costs

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Salaries and wages 2.774.147,97 2.920.966,02 2.113.972,72 2.335.029,39
Employer’s contributions 551.510,55 572.472,54 466.299,10 511.152,89
Other personnel expenses 87.101,17 75.395,91 45.426,37 35.024,08
Provision for staff leaving indemnities (note 18) 66.623,70 42.630,48 66.623,70 42.630,48
  Total 3.479.383,39 3.611.464,95 2.692.321,89 2.923.836,84

THE COMPANYTHE GROUP

Employees 
30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Salaried personnel 88 100 50 61
Daily paid personnel 53 51 24 29
Total 141 151 74 90

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Cost of sales (note 4b) 1.799.823,14 1.944.495,97 1.271.811,42 1.496.939,87
Selling and distribution expenses (note 4c) 312.723,67 302.748,38 312.723,67 302.748,38
Administrative expenses(note 4d) 1.365.964,53 1.352.256,48 1.106.914,75 1.112.184,47
Research and development expenses (note 4e) 872,05 11.964,12 872,05 11.964,12
 Total 3.479.383,39 3.611.464,95 2.692.321,89 2.923.836,84

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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j) Depreciation 
 
Depreciation of tangible assets and amortization of intangible assets and right of use assets which have been 
recorded in the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income are analyzed as follows: 
 
 

 
 
The above mentioned depreciation expense is analyzed per function as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Tangible assets (note 5) 539.094,47 605.253,59 428.324,22 480.425,16
Intangible assets (note 6) 41.909,89 55.526,90 36.185,55 51.335,35
Rights of use assets (note 7) 46.363,61 64.306,37 46.363,61 64.306,37
 Total 627.367,97 725.086,86 510.873,38 596.066,88

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Cost of sales (note 4b) 332.867,98 373.706,81 248.849,95 281.658,31
Selling and distribution expenses (note 4c) 138.919,93 139.981,32 138.919,93 139.981,32
Administrative expenses (note 4d) 149.815,14 197.826,17 117.338,58 160.854,69
Research and development expenses (note 4e) 5.764,92 13.572,56 5.764,92 13.572,56
 Total 627.367,97 725.086,86 510.873,38 596.066,88

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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5. TANGIBLE ASSETS 

 
THE GROUP 

    

01.07.2023 – 30.06.2024
Book value 01/07/2023 1.322.629,54 14.485.069,54 9.645.167,91 534.317,12 3.633.640,73 468,26 29.621.293,10

Additions 0,00 63.929,70 30.541,97 21.447,50 29.534,68 0,00 145.453,85

Disposals 0,00 -105.650,94 -75.000,00 0,00 -3.324,64 0,00 -183.975,58

Book value 30/06/2024 1.322.629,54 14.443.348,30 9.600.709,88 555.764,62 3.659.850,77 468,26 29.582.771,37

Accumulated Depreciation  1/7/2023 0,00 6.250.186,35 6.856.009,23 503.031,15 3.340.693,91 0,00 16.949.920,64

Depreciation (note 4j) 0,00 253.286,22 151.407,78 9.017,73 125.382,74 0,00 539.094,47

Disposals 0,00 -93.719,01 -75.000,00 0,00 -3.313,94 0,00 -172.032,95

Accumulated Depreciation  30/06/2024 0,00 6.409.753,56 6.932.417,01 512.048,88 3.462.762,71 0,00 17.316.982,16

Net Book Value 30/06/2023 1.322.629,54 8.234.883,19 2.789.158,68 31.285,97 292.946,82 468,26 12.671.372,46

Net Book Value 30/06/2024 1.322.629,54 8.033.594,74 2.668.292,87 43.715,74 197.088,06 468,26 12.265.789,21

01.07.2022 – 30.06.2023

Book value 01/07/2022 1.322.629,54 14.132.917,97 9.629.580,48 534.317,12 3.691.878,27 200.540,21 29.511.863,59

Additions 0,00 173.959,62 15.587,43 0,00 51.635,64 13.806,00 254.988,69

Disposals 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -109.873,18 0,00 -109.873,18

Transfers 0,00 178.191,95 0,00 0,00 0,00 -213.877,95 -35.686,00

Book value 30/06/2023 1.322.629,54 14.485.069,54 9.645.167,91 534.317,12 3.633.640,73 468,26 29.621.293,10

Accumulated Depreciation 1/7/2022 0,00 5.979.458,04 6.694.262,65 484.358,55 3.296.115,59 0,00 16.454.194,83

Depreciation (note 4j) 0,00 270.728,31 161.746,58 18.672,60 154.106,10 0,00 605.253,59

Disposals 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -109.527,78 0,00 -109.527,78

Accumulated Depreciation  30/06/2023 0,00 6250186,35 6856009,23 503031,15 3340693,91 0,00 16.949.920,64

Net Book Value 30/06/2022 1.322.629,54 8.153.459,93 2.935.317,83 49.958,57 395.762,68 200.540,21 13.057.668,76

Net Book Value 30/06/2023 1.322.629,54 8.234.883,19 2.789.158,68 31.285,97 292.946,82 468,26 12.671.372,46

Land Buildings Machinery Furniture & 
Equipment

Assets under 
construction & 

advances
TotalVechicles
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THE COMPANY 
 

 
 
There are encumbrances over Parent Company’s certain real estate, amounting € 18.000.000,00 for the coverage of 
long term borrowings with an outstanding balance of Euro 18.675.114,00 (note 17). 
Tangible Assets, which are not depreciated, are reviewed annually for impairment. For the depreciable assets, an 
impairment test took place when the events and conditions indicate that the net book value may not be recoverable. 
If the net book value of tangible assets exceeds the recoverable amount, the remaining amount regards impairment 
loss, which recorded directly to the income statement. No impairment loss was recorded for the year of 2024 and 
2023. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2024, tangible assets with a net book value of Euro 11.942,63 for the Group and the 
Company were sold, realizing a net gain from the sale of Euro 4.021,21 for the Group and the Company (30.06.2023: 
net profit of Euro 10.608,36 for the Group and the Company respectively) (note 4f, 4g).  

01.07.2023 – 30.06.2024
Book value 01/07/2023 1.306.868,11 12.520.371,06 8.168.451,85 318.958,12 2.993.446,75 0,00 25.308.095,89

Additions 0,00 63.929,70 30.000,00 0,00 15.789,63 0,00 109.719,33

Disposals 0,00 -105.650,94 0,00 0,00 -3.324,64 0,00 -108.975,58

Book value 30/06/2024 1.306.868,11 12.478.649,82 8.198.451,85 318.958,12 3.005.911,74 0,00 25.308.839,64

Accumulated Depreciation  1/7/2023 0,00 5.221.510,59 5.383.612,08 290.985,15 2.841.845,63 0,00 13.737.953,45

Depreciation (note 4j) 0,00 210.190,92 149.717,61 6.189,19 62.226,50 0,00 428.324,22

Disposals 0,00 -93.719,01 0,00 0,00 -3.313,94 0,00 -97.032,95

Accumulated Depreciation  30/06/2024 0,00 5.337.982,50 5.533.329,69 297.174,34 2.900.758,19 0,00 14.069.244,72

Net Book Value 30/06/2023 1.306.868,11 7.298.860,47 2.784.839,77 27.972,97 151.601,12 0,00 11.570.142,44

Net Book Value 30/06/2024 1.306.868,11 7.140.667,32 2.665.122,16 21.783,78 105.153,55 0,00 11.239.594,92

01.07.2022 – 30.06.2023

Book value 01/07/2022 1.306.868,11 12.191.075,57 8.153.290,49 318.958,12 3.086.266,11 200.071,95 25.256.530,35

Additions 0,00 151.103,54 15.161,36 0,00 17.053,82 13.806,00 197.124,72

Disposals 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -109.873,18 0,00 -109.873,18

Transfers 0,00 178.191,95 0,00 0,00 0,00 -213.877,95 -35.686,00

Book value 30/06/2023 1.306.868,11 12.520.371,06 8.168.451,85 318.958,12 2.993.446,75 0,00 25.308.095,89

Accumulated Depreciation  1/7/2022 0,00 5.016.186,53 5.223.903,81 284.754,82 2.842.210,91 0,00 13.367.056,07

Depreciation (note 4j) 0,00 205.324,06 159.708,27 6.230,33 109.162,50 0,00 480.425,16

Disposals 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -109.527,78 0,00 -109.527,78

Accumulated Depreciation  30/06/2023 0,00 5.221.510,59 5.383.612,08 290.985,15 2.841.845,63 0,00 13.737.953,45

Net Book Value 30/06/2022 1.306.868,11 7.174.889,04 2.929.386,68 34.203,30 244.055,20 200.071,95 11.889.474,28

Net Book Value 30/06/2023 1.306.868,11 7.298.860,47 2.784.839,77 27.972,97 151.601,12 0,00 11.570.142,44

TotalVechicles Furniture & 
Equipment

Land Buildings Machinery
Assets under 

construction & 
advances



MISSIRIAN S.A. 
Notes to the Company’s and Consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2024 
(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
30 

 
Depreciation of tangible assets is analyzed per function as follows: 
 

 
 

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

 
Intangible assets include software and patent.  
 
The movement of intangible assets for the Group and the Company is analyzed as follows: 

                                          

 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Cost of sales (note 4b) 332.867,98 373.706,81 248.849,95 281.658,31
Selling and distribution expenses (note 4c) 138.919,93 139.981,32 138.919,93 139.981,32

Administrative expenses(note 4d) 61.541,64 77.992,90 34.789,42 45.212,97

Research and development expenses (note 4e) 5.764,92 13.572,56 5.764,92 13.572,56
Total 539.094,47 605.253,59 428.324,22 480.425,16

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Description Software Patent Total

Book value
July 1, 2022 642.966,97 200.000,00 842.966,97
Additions 5.216,46 0,00 5.216,46
Transfers 35.686,00 0,00 35.686,00
June 30, 2023 683.869,43 200.000,00 883.869,43
Additions 13.358,11 0,00 13.358,11
June 30, 2024 697.227,54 200.000,00 897.227,54

Accumulated Depreciation
July 1, 2022 534.390,57 119.857,14 654.247,71
Depreciation (note 4j) 46.098,33 9.428,57 55.526,90
June 30, 2023 580.488,90 129.285,71 709.774,61
Depreciation (note 4j) 32.481,32 9.428,57 41.909,89
June 30, 2024 612.970,22 138.714,28 751.684,50

Net Book Value

June 30, 2023 103.380,53 70.714,29 174.094,82
June 30, 2024 84.257,32 61.285,72 145.543,04

THE GROUP
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Amortization of intangible assets has been classified to Administrative expenses (note 4d).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Description Software Patent Total
Book value
July 1, 2022 581.133,41 200.000,00 781.133,41
Additions 2.660,01 0,00 2.660,01
Transfers 35.686,00 0,00 35.686,00
June 30, 2023 619.479,42 200.000,00 819.479,42
Additions 8.000,00 0,00 8.000,00
Transfers 0,00 0,00 0,00
June 30, 2024 627.479,42 200.000,00 827.479,42

Accumulated Depreciation
July 1, 2022 482.362,41 119.857,14 602.219,55
Depreciation (note 4j) 41.906,78 9.428,57 51.335,35
June 30, 2023 524.269,19 129.285,71 653.554,90
Depreciation (note 4j) 26.756,98 9.428,57 36.185,55
June 30, 2024 551.026,17 138.714,28 689.740,45

Net Book Value
June 30, 2023 95.210,23 70.714,29 165.924,52
June 30, 2024 76.453,25 61.285,72 137.738,97

THE COMPANY
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7. RIGHTS Of USE ASSETS - LIABILITIES FROM LEASES 
 
The recognized rights of use of assets concern means of transport and their movement is as follows: 

 

 
Depreciation of the rights to use the assets is reflected in the administrative expenses (note 4d). 
 
The financial liabilities from leases for the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows: 

 

 
 

Vehicles
Book Value
July 1, 2022 328.470,84
Additions 61.298,63
Drecreases/Write-off -225.940,74
30 June 2023 163.828,73
Additions 30.670,24
Drecreases/Write-off -78.375,46
June 30, 2024 116.123,51

Accumulated Depreciation
July 1, 2022 246.827,32
Depreciation (Note 4j) 64.306,37
Drecreases/Write-off -220.059,99
June 30, 2023 91.073,70
Depreciation (Note 4j) 46.363,61
Drecreases/Write-off -78.375,46

June 30, 2024 59.061,85

Net Book Value
June 30, 2023 72.755,03
June 30, 2024 57.061,66

THE GROUP - THE COMPANY

30.06.2024
Balance 01.07.2022 78.449,80
Additions 61.298,63
Reductions/Deletions -6.068,36
Leases Interests (Note 4h) 3.931,16
Payments -65.595,48
Balance 30.06.2023 72.015,75
Additions 30.670,24
Leases Interests (Note 4h) 4.058,07
Payments -48.546,00
Balanace 30.06.2024 58.198,06

THE GROUP - THE COMPANY
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The financial liabilities from leases for the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows: 
 

 
 

8. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES 
 
The subsidiaries which are included in the consolidated financial statements with full consolidation method, with its 
registered office and parent Company’s percentage of participation as at June 30, 2024 and 2023 is analyzed as 
follows: 
 

 
 
In October 2017, a subsidiary was established in NORTH MACEDONIA under the name "MISSIRIAN DOOEL" for the 
purchase, processing and marketing of tobacco from the country. The initial share capital amounted to Euro 200.000 
and the sole shareholder is MISSIRIAN SA.  
 
The subsidiaries in Bulgaria and in North Macedonia has the same activity with the Parent Company and they are 
profitable, and as such there is no indication of impairment. 
 
 
From the profits for the year of the subsidiary in Bulgaria totaling approximately Euro 566 thousand, approximately 
Euro 277 thousand is attributable to non-controlling interests (30.06.2023: Euro 194 thousand) and is presented 
separately in the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity. 
 
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, dividends were distributed by the subsidiary Company, of which an amount 
of Euro 195 thousand. corresponds to the non-controlling interest and will be paid in the next fiscal year, while in 
the current fiscal year the dividends of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 amounting to Euro 158 thousand were 
paid. 
 
The following table summarizes the information of the subsidiary in Bulgaria, in which non-controlling interests hold 
percentage of 49%. 
 
 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Short-term lease liabilities 42.691,42 34.654,21
Long-term lease liabilities 15.506,64 37.361,54
Total 58.198,06 72.015,75

THE GROUP - THE COMPANY

Name Country Percentage 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
MISSIRIAN 
BULGARIA A.D.

BULGARIA 51% 1.889.558,92 1.889.558,92

MISSIRIAN DOOEL
STRUMICA

NORTH MACEDONIA 100% 200.000,00 200.000,00

2.089.558,92 2.089.558,92
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Condensed statement of total comprehensive income
for the year ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 (amounts in thousand Euro) 30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Sales 4.514 3.632
Profits before taxes 631 440
Profits after taxes 566 395

Attributable to non controlling interests 277 194
Dividends paid to non controlling interests 158 78

Condensed statement of financial position
for the year ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 (amounts in thousand Euro) 30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Non current assets 953 976
Current assets 3.901 3.952
Total Assets 4.854 4.928

Non current liabilities 127 136
Current liabilities 385 296
Total liabilities 512 432

Total Equity 4.342 4.496

Attributable to:
Owners from the parent 2.020 2.293
Non controlling interests 2.322 2.203

Condensed statement of cash flows
for the year ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 (amounts in thousand Euro) 30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Cash flows from operating activities (463) 612
Cash flows from investing activities (27) 72
Cash flows from financing activities (558) (222)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (1.048) 462

MISSIRIAN BULGARIA
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9. LONG TERM RECEIVABLES 

 
Long term receivables for the Group and the Company, which are presented at cost, are analyzed as follows: 
 

  
 
By decision of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders, the Company granted in May 2021 an interest 
bearing loan of Euro 1.770.000,00 to the affiliated company "IMARET SA". The short-term part of the loan that is 
receivable in the next year is reflected in the other receivables and advances. The interest income on loans for the 
year ended June 30, 2024 amounts to Euro 117.428,30 (30.06.2023: Euro 88.306,63) for the Group and the Company 
and is included in the financial income in the statement of comprehensive income (note 4h, 22). 
 

10. INVENTORIES 

 
Inventories for the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows: 
 
 

 
 
 
There are guarantees pledge over the inventories for the coverage of short term bank borrowings of Euro 
4.921.854,00 for the Group and the Company (30.06.2023: Euro 10.031.924,00 for the Group and the Company) (note 
17).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Guarantees to Public Power Corporation 4.204,00 1.765,36 4.204,00 1.765,36
Guarantees  related to car leases 2.365,36 5.454,00 2.365,36 5.454,00
Other payables 1.357.000,00 1.475.000,00 1.357.000,00 1.475.000,00
Total 1.363.569,36 1.482.219,36 1.363.569,36 1.482.219,36

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Merchandises 3.548.701,64 763.273,26 3.492.994,32 763.273,26
Products 11.209.905,34 15.581.498,83 8.432.743,76 15.577.921,22
Consumables 105.403,23 98.368,17 18.251,21 16.780,65
Raw materials – Packaging materials 257.684,06 1.402.079,77 257.684,06 1.402.079,76
Purchases in Transit 6.017.506,39 2.168.045,83 6.017.506,39 2.168.045,83
Advances for the purchase of inventories 904.565,61 843.133,31 904.565,61 843.133,31
Total inventories at the lowest of cost and net
realizable value 22.043.766,26 20.856.399,17 19.123.745,35 20.771.234,03

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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11. TRADE RECEIVABLES 

 
Trade receivables for the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows: 
 

 
 
Over the Group’s and the Company’s trade receivables, there are no pledges. 
 
The movement of the provision for doubtful debts has as follows: 
 

 
 
Receivables generated from customers are usually settled until 120 days for the Group and the Company.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Trade Debtors 11.342.164,54 7.823.162,73 11.158.780,89 7.577.796,33
Receivables from related party (note 22) 0,00 0,00 0,00 8.522,50
MInus: Provision for impairment of receivables -63.050,79 -45.200,34 -63.050,79 -45.200,34
Total 11.279.113,75 7.777.962,39 11.095.730,10 7.541.118,49

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

THE GROUP-THE COMPANY
30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Balance at the beginning of the year 45.200,34 682.572,23
Current year provision (note 4f) 55.718,75 1.080.329,07
Income from unutilized provision (note 4g) -37.868,30 -48.138,50
Utilized provision 0,00 -1.669.562,46
Balance at the end of the year 63.050,79 45.200,34
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On June 30, 2024 and 2023, receivables ageing presented the following status: 
 

 
 

12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are analyzed as follows: 
 

 
 
 

30/06/2024
Non-Overdue 

balance >120 days Total
(amount in thousands €)
Expected rate of credit loss 0,49% 100,00% 0,56%
Total amount of receivables 11.335 7 11.342
Expected credit loss 56 7 63

30/06/2023
Non-Overdue 

balance >120 days Total
(amount in thousands €)
Expected rate of credit loss 0,48% 100,00% 0,58%
Total amount of receivables 7.816 7 7.823
Expected credit loss 38 7 45

30/06/2024
Non-Overdue 

balance >120 days Total
(amount in thousands €)
Expected rate of credit loss 0,34% 100,00% 0,41%
Total amount of receivables 11.152 7 11.159
Expected credit loss 38 7 45

30/06/2023
Non-Overdue 

balance >120 days Total
(amount in thousands €)
Expected rate of credit loss 0,50% 100,00% 0,60%
Total amount of receivables 7.579 7 7.586
Expected credit loss 38 7 45

Ageing analysis of receivables

THE COMPANY
Ageing analysis of receivables

THE GROUP

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Securities in listed entities 278.634,52 216.557,60 278.634,52 216.557,60
Total 278.634,52 216.557,60 278.634,52 216.557,60

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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Changes during the year 

The valuation of available securities as at 30.06.2024 resulted in profit of Euro 62.123,04 (30.06.2023: profit of Euro 
113.987,71) (note 4h), which has been classified to financial expenses in the Group’s and Company’s statement of 
total comprehensive income.  

The Company collected in the current fiscal year, due to a reduction in the capital of the companies PHOENIX VEGA 
MEZZ PLC and SUNRISEMEZZ PLC an amount of Euro 46,12 (30.06.2023: Euro 29,13 due to a reduction in the capital 
of the company PHOENIX VEGA MEZZ PLC).  

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are measured at the Level 1 for the determination of fair value. 

13. OTHER RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS 

 
Other receivables and prepayments for the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows: 
 

  
 
Claims from subsidies amounting to Euro 610.754,25 in 30.06.2023 concern employer cost subsidies from the OAED 
(employer's wages and contributions) in accordance with Law 1767/88. Article 87 of N. 4706/2020 already provides 
for the offsetting of this amount with obligations to the tax administration and social security agencies. With KYA 
34341/2020, further clarifications were given for carrying out the set-off and the gradual settlement of the claim and 
the gradual seltement of the claim by offsetting with the taxes was completed.  
 

14. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
Cash and cash equivalents for the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows: 
 

  
Cash at banks are expressed in various currencies, subject to compounding with variable interest rates, depending 
on the size of the deposit and according to banks offered interest rates for cash at banks and time deposits. Deposit 
market value reaches their accounting value due to variable interest rates and expiration dates.  

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Receivables from subsidies 0,00 610.754,25 0,00 610.754,25
Receivables from taxes 912.949,70 681.083,88 906.405,42 663.348,20
Other receivables from Greek State 0,00 11.372,69 0,00 11.372,69
Advances on Account 88.645,54 103.713,83 88.645,54 103.713,83
Other receivables from subsidiaries (note 22) 0,00 0,00 778.928,07 164.166,72
Other debtors 822.999,56 492.218,88 44.071,49 491.737,58
Advances to suppliers 92.920,24 111.003,52 86.035,75 108.943,10
Prepaid expenses 124.393,81 254.650,92 120.071,39 225.242,73
Accrued Income 69.982,33 88.306,63 69.982,33 88.306,63
Total 2.111.891,18 2.353.104,60 2.094.139,99 2.467.585,73

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Cash in hand 12.424,77 8.212,53 8.498,41 3.525,01
Cash at banks 3.168.061,20 3.419.259,44 1.470.068,98 2.354.315,35
Total 3.180.485,97 3.427.471,97 1.478.567,39 2.357.840,36

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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Interest income from cash at banks for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 amounting to Euro 4.243,73 and 
Euro 2.139,27 respectively for the Group and Euro 66,44 and Euro 77,00 respectively for the Company and are 
included in the financial income in the accompanying statements of total comprehensive income (note 4h).  
 
Cash and cash equivalents for the Group, per currency, are analyzed in Euro as follows: 
 

  
 
Cash and cash equivalents for the Company, per currency, are analyzed as follows: 

 

  
 
As of June 30, 2024, there is a commitment on the Group's reserves in the amount of Euro 900.000,00 (30.06.2023: 
Euro 450.000,00) to secure short-term loan obligations (note 17). As of June 30, 2024, there is no relevant 
commitment for the Company. 
 

15. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 

 
Share capital 
 

The Company’s paid-up Share Capital is analyzed as follows: 
 

  
 
 

On June 20, 2023, the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company's shareholders decided to capitalize reserves  
amounting to Euro 3.040.022,66 that have been formed based on the provisions of the Income Tax Code (article 48 
v. 4172/2013), and were available for distribution in accordance with the provisions of Law 2238/1994, with an equal 
increase and subsequent reduction of the share capital with offsetting of the existing accounting losses as of 
30.06.2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Currency 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Euro 1.336.306,58 2.070.277,70
Bulgaria Leva 73.208,16 67.610,25
Macedonian denar 1.347.430,67 454.872,65
US Dollar 423.540,56 834.711,37
Total 3.180.485,97 3.427.471,97

GROUP

Currency 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Euro 1.055.026,83 2.067.437,50
US Dollar 423.540,56 290.402,86
Total 1.478.567,39 2.357.840,36

COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Paid-up Share Capital

3.250.378 common shares of nominal value 2,93 Euro each one 9.523.607,54 9.523.607,54
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Reserves 
 
Reserves for the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows: 
 

   
 
Statutory reserve: According to the Greek commercial legislation, companies are obliged to hold 5% as a statutory 
reserve out of the year’s earnings, until this reaches one third of the paid share capital. During the company’s life, 
the distribution of the statutory reserve is forbidden. 
 
Non-taxable reserves under special laws: This concerns non-taxable reserves created under the provisions of 
special laws which, either allow the transfer of the special income tax at the time of distribution to shareholders or 
provide tax relief as investment incentive. Based on the Greek tax legislation, these reserves are exempted from 
income tax, provided they are not distributed to shareholders. The Group does not intend to distribute these reserves 
and therefore hasn’t calculated the respective deferred tax liabilities for the income tax, payable at the time of 
distribution.  
 
Special reserve: The special reserve for the Group and the Company includes the amount of dividends which 
recognized in the books during the current and previous years which is non-taxable based on article 11 of 
Law.2578/1998 and Law 4172/2013, as well as the provision for impairment of Financial assets at fair value which 
recognized in the tax books based on Law 4172/2013. 

 
Non-taxable reserve Law 3299/2004: This reserve includes the amount of grant’s depreciation of Law 3299/2004 
which is recognized every fiscal year to the income statement so that at each date where financial statements are 
prepared, the sum of the grant’s net book value according to IFRS plus the balance of the reserve equals the amount 
of grant, as it appears in the account recorded for income tax purposes. 
 
Other reserves: Other reserves concern the subsidiary in Bulgaria and are recorded based on the local legislation. 
The distribution of these reserves is forbidden during the operation of the subsidiary. 
 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Statutory reserve 66.992,00 66.992,00
Non-taxable reserves under special laws 1.159.256,45 1.159.256,45
Special reserve 629.989,01 426.897,19
Extraordinary reserves 51.813,48 51.813,48
Tax reserve Law 3299/2004 155.614,70 144.882,65
Other reserves 104.467,60 104.467,60
Total 2.168.133,24 1.954.309,37

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Statutory reserve 66.992,00 66.992,00
Non-taxable reserves under special laws 1.159.256,45 160.764,03
Special reserve 609.986,65 406.894,83
Extraordinary reserves 51.813,48 51.813,48
Tax reserve Law 3299/2004 155.614,70 1.143.375,07
Total 2.043.663,28 1.829.839,41

THE GROUP

THE COMPANY
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16. DIVIDENDS 

 
Based on the provisions of the Greek Codified Law, the companies are obliged to distribute each year a dividend 
which relates to 35% of the profits after taxes and after the recording of the statutory reserve. The non-distribution 
of dividends is allowed having the approval of 70% of the company’s shareholders. Greek commercial law also 
requires that certain conditions be met for the distribution of a dividend. 
 
Due to the accumulated losses as at June 30, 2023, the Company’s Board of Directors did not propose any 
distribution of dividends. This proposal from the Board of Directors was approved by the Annual General 
Shareholders Assembly. 
 
As at June 30, 2024, the Company’s Board of Directors did not propose any distribution of dividends. This proposal 
from the Board of Directors is under the approval of the Annual General Shareholders Assembly. 
 

17. LONG TERM BORROWINGS – SHORT TERM BORROWINGS 

 
Group’s and Company’s borrowings are analyzed as follows: 
 

 
 
The maturity date of the long-term loan of the Group and the Company guaranteed by the Greek State was on 
December 2022, when it was repaid in full. 
 
Long term borrowings for the Group and the Company have been granted from Greek and foreign banks and are 
expressed in Euro. The amounts that are payable within one year after the balance sheet date are classified in current 
liabilities, while the amounts that are payable in long term are classified as non-current.  
 
The fair value of long term borrowings approximates their respective fair values. The fair value of short term 
borrowings is roughly equal to their fair value because loans are in local currency and interest at a floating rate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Long term bank loans 18.675.114,00 22.584.448,00
Short term bank loans 4.148.576,43 4.868.803,48
TOTAL 22.823.690,43 27.453.251,48

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Long term bank loans 18.675.114,00 22.584.448,00
Short term bank loans 1.222.560,17 1.444.970,31
TOTAL 19.897.674,17 24.029.418,31

THE GROUP

THE COMPANY
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The long term borrowings for the Group and the Company analyzed, based on time payment, as follows: 
 

  
 

The actual weighted average borrowing rate for the Group and the Company ranges from 5,00% - 7,50% for the 
fiscal year ended 30 June 2024 (30.06.2023: 4,50% - 5,50% for the Group and the Company). 

 
Following the 08.10.2021 decision of the Board of Directors and the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders, 
the Parent Company signed on 11.10.2021 a contract for the issuance of a common revolving secured bond loan up 
to the amount of Euro 68 million with bondholders Piraeus Bank S.A. (organizer of the loan issuance and 
representative of the bondholders), the National Bank of Greece S.A. and Alpha Bank S.A. The first disbursement of 
the loan took place in the first quarter of 2022 and the total duration of the loan is three plus three years (with the 
possibility of extension). The purpose of the loan is to finance the entire production cycle of the Parent Company 
and to secure the aforementioned bond loan, mortgage notes of a total amount of 18 million euros have been 
registered on the assets of the Parent Company, a pledge has been established on tobacco stocks owned by the 
Parent Company and the claims of the Parent Company from insurance contracts have been assigned, while an 
additional personal guarantee has been granted up to the amount of Euro 10 million throughout the duration of 
the loan. On 30.06.2024, the Company and the Group were in compliance with the financial ratios provided for in 
the bond loan agreement. 
 
The Group and the Company, on 30.06.2024 had unused available credit lines for long-term loans of Euro 49.000 
thousand (30.06.2023: Euro 45.000) while the Group and the Company had unused available credit lines for short-
term loans, as of 30.06.2024 of Euro 5.514 thousand and Euro 3.000 thousand for the Group and the Company 
respectively  (30.06.2023: Euro 5.576 thousand and Euro 3.000 thousand for the Group and the Company 
respectively).  
 
The interest expense for long term borrowings for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, amounted to Euro 
1.742.922,02 and Euro 2.230.033,99 for the Group and the Company and is included in the financial expenses in the 
accompanying Statements of Total Comprehensive Income (note 4h). 
 
The interest expense for short term borrowings for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, amounted to Euro 
208.321,57 and Euro 1.192.130,34 respectively for the Group and to Euro 175.388,80 and Euro 152.955,07 for the 
Company respectively and is included in the financial expenses in the accompanying Statements of Total 
Comprehensive Income (note 4h). 
 
Mortgages on fixed equipment amounted to Euro 18.000.000,00 (30.06.2023: Euro 18.000.000,00) for securing long-
term loans (note 5). 
 
For securing the long term borrowings, there are guarantees pledges over inventories amounting to Euro 
4.921.854,00 for the Group and the Company (30.06.2023: Euro 10.031.924,00 for the Group and the Company) (note 
10) and a commitment on the Group's cash and cash equivalents of Euro 900.000,00 (30.06.2023: Euro 450.000,00) 
(note 14). 
 

 
18. PROVISION FOR STAFF LEAVING INDEMNITIES 

 
According to the Greek labor law each employee is entitled for lump sum compensation in case of dismissal or 
retirement. The payment of retirement and termination indemnities should be based on the number of years of 
service to the Company by the employees and taking into consideration their final remuneration. In cases where the 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Within 1 year 0,00 0,00
Between 1 and 5 years 18.675.114,00 22.584.448,00
TOTAL 18.675.114,00 22.584.448,00
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employee works in the Company until retirement, indemnity is calculated to 40% of the amount he/she would receive 
in case of termination/dismissal without notice.  
 
Parent Company’s liabilities for personnel indemnities were based on an actuarial valuation.  
 
Following tables show relative movements of the provision accounts for personnel indemnities as presented in the 
Statement of Financial Position for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 and the composition of the net 
expense for the relative provision recorded in the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income. 
 
The movement of the provision for the Group and the Company is analyzed as follows: 
 

 
 
Amounts recognized in the statement of comprehensive Income for personnel indemnities for the Group and the 
Company is analyzed as follows: 
 

 
 
Extra payments recognized are related to benefits paid to dismissed employees. Most of the amounts paid were not 
expected under the benefits plan and as a consequence, the additional payments in excess of the relative reserves 
were treated as additional charge.  
 
The main actuarial assumptions used to calculate the provision for staff leaving indemnities are analyzed as follows:  
 

 
 
In case of a 0,50% increase in the rate of compensation increase, total employee benefits would be increased by 
0,93% and will be amounted to Euro 294.622,00, while in case of a 0.50% decrease in the rate of compensation 
increase, total employee benefits would be decreased by 0,91% and will be amounted to Euro 289.256,00. 
 
In case of a 0,50% increase in the discount rate, total employee benefits would be reduced by 1,38% and will be 
amounted to Euro 287.890,00, while in case of a 0,50% decrease in discount rate, total employee benefits would be 
increased by 1,43% and will be amounted to Euro 296.066,00. 
 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Net liability at  beginning of  year 277.646,82 250.766,46 277.646,82 250.766,46

Total expense recognized in  income (note 4i) 66.623,70 42.630,48 66.623,70 42.630,48
Εxpense recognized in other comprehensive income 25.927,18 0,00 25.927,18 0,00
Benefits paid during  year -78.292,49 -15.750,12 -78.292,49 -15.750,12
Net liability at  end of  year 291.905,21 277.646,82 291.905,21 277.646,82

 THE GROUP  THE COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Service cost 23.871,16 23.871,16 23.871,16 23.871,16
Interest cost 6.108,23 3.009,20 6.108,23 3.009,20
Extra payments 36.644,31 15.750,12 36.644,31 15.750,12
Total (note 4i) 66.623,70 42.630,48 66.623,70 42.630,48

 THE GROUP  THE COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Discount rate 3,46% 2,20%
Rate of compensation increase 2,20% 2,20%
Inflation rate increase 2,00% 2,20%
Average future working service 10,78 12,42

THE  GROUP  -  THE COMPANY
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19. GOVERNMENT GRANTS 

 
The Parent Company and its subsidiary in Bulgaria have received grants for the purchase of tangible assets. These 
grants have been recognized as deferred revenue and transferred to profit or loss on a systematic basis and rational 
basis over the useful lives of the related assets.  
 
The movement of government grants has as follows: 
 

  
 
20. TRADE PAYABLES – OTHER SHORT TERM PAYABLES AND ACCRUED EXPENSES 

 
Trade payables and other short term payables for the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows: 
 

 
 
Trade payables are not interest bearing accounts and they are usually settled within 120 days for the Group and the 
Company. 
 
Other short-term payables and accrued expenses for the Group and the Company are analyzed as follows: 
 

 
 
Liabilities from contracts with customers amount to Euro 6.254.288,00 for the Group and the Company on June 30, 2024 
(30.06.2023: Euro 125.866,25 for the Group and the Company) which will be transferred to income in the next fiscal year 
in which the sales will be made, while in fiscal year 2024 the relevant obligations from contracts of 30.06.2023 were 
recognized to income. 
 

THE  GROUP THE  COMPANY
Balance July 1, 2022 326.912,78 206.731,90
Income recognized to profit or loss (note 4g) -22.801,55 -10.732,05
Balance June 30, 2023 304.111,23 195.999,85
Income recognized to profit or loss (note 4g) -22.801,55 -10.732,05
Balance June 30, 2024 281.309,68 185.267,80

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Trade creditors 3.937.660,95 3.496.484,52 3.838.923,98 3.305.024,43
Liabilities to subsidiary (note 22) 0,00 0,00 3.448.314,22 7.283.045,12
Total 3.937.660,95 3.496.484,52 7.287.238,20 10.588.069,55

 THE GROUP  THE COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Taxes & duties payable 156.101,93 243.230,60 144.255,43 233.093,53
Liabilities from contracts with customers 6.254.288,00 125.866,65 6.254.288,00 125.866,65
Social securities payable 49.033,17 70.380,15 49.033,17 70.380,15
Salaries payable 129.628,95 178.194,22 86.741,51 135.480,27
Accrued expenses 215.531,08 120.610,38 215.531,08 120.610,38
Other creditors 37.781,12 128.264,42 12.833,29 20.856,79
Total 6.842.364,25 866.546,42 6.762.682,48 706.287,77

 THE GROUP  THE COMPANY
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21. INCOME AND DEFERRED TAXES 

 
Income tax recognized in Company’s Statement of Total Comprehensive Income for the Group and the Company is 
analyzed as follows:  
 

 
 
According to Law 4799/2021 the tax rate equals to 22% for the fiscal years ended on June 30th, 2024 and 2023. 
 
In Bulgaria and Northern Macedonia the tax rate for the respective years is 10%. 
 
In the following table, a recalculation is provided between the nominal and the actual tax rate: 
   
 

 
 
The movement of deferred taxation has as follows: 

 

 
 
Income tax declarations are submitted annually, adjusting accounting results with taxation differences, but profits 
or losses related to these differences are considered temporary, until tax audit from Tax Authorities takes place and 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Current income tax 475.775,27 355.026,61 404.361,69 292.103,32
Deferred income tax 13.330,12 157.792,83 10.099,48 154.241,12
Income tax in profit or loss - (income) 489.105,39 512.819,44 414.461,17 446.344,44
Deferred income tax to other comprehensive income -5.703,98 0,00 -5.703,98 0,00
Total expense of income taxes 483.401,41 512.819,44 408.757,19 446.344,44

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Profits before taxes 2.502.344,36 862.743,13
Income tax calculated with the current tax rate (30.06.2023: 22%, 30.06.2022: 22%) 550.515,76 189.803,49
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 27.673,88 406.631,36
Tax effect of  non-taxable income -2.361,05 -2.361,05
Tax effect from the different tax rate that used for the subsidiaries’ results -86.723,20 -81.254,36
Income Tax as presented in profit or loss - expense 489.105,39 512.819,44

30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Profits before taxes 1.982.742,75 365.632,67
Income tax calculated with the current tax rate (30.06.2023: 22%, 30.06.2022: 22%) 436.203,41 80.439,19
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 25.299,01 404.382,98
Tax effect of  non-taxable income -47.041,25 -38.477,73
Income Tax as presented in profit or loss - expense 414.461,17 446.344,44

THE GROUP

THE COMPANY

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
Balance, July 1, 2022 (net deferred tax liability)) 1.408.827,64 1.384.308,44
Charge to income statement 157.792,83 154.241,12
Balance, June 30, 2023 (net deferred tax liability) 1.566.620,47 1.538.549,56
Charge to income statement 13.330,12 10.099,48
Credit to other comprehensive income -5.703,98 -5.703,98
Balance, June 30, 2024 (net deferred tax liability) 1.574.246,61 1.542.945,06
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the issuance of the relevant tax audit report, finalising the tax obligations. Tax losses carried from previous years, if 
accepted from Tax Authorities, can be offset with earnings from the following five years. 
 
Deferred income taxation is calculated to all temporary tax differences using tax rates that have been enacted by 
the financial statements date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised, or 
the related deferred income tax liability is settled, bearing into consideration the tax rates set up to the financial 
statements date. 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities arose from the below items: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Intangible assets 0,00 0,00 -18.968,51 -23.417,04
Tangible assets 0,00 0,00 -1.760.986,63 -1.770.489,26
Provision for staff leaving indemnities  64.219,15 61.082,30 0,00 0,00
Inventories 0,00 0,00 -1.972,31 -1.736,66
Receivables 0,00 9.944,07 -1.498,24 0,00
Financial assets at fair value 144709,92 158.158,76 0,00 0,00
Write of use assets- Lease Liabilities 250,01 0,00 0,00 -162,64
Total 209.179,08 229.185,13 -1.783.425,69 -1.795.805,60

Net Deferred Tax Liability -1.574.246,61 -1.566.620,47

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Intangible assets 0,00 0,00 -18.968,51 -23.417,04
Tangible assets 0,00 0,00 -1.729.685,08 -1.742.418,35
Provision for staff leaving indemnities  64.219,15 61.082,30 0,00 0,00
Inventories 0,00 0,00 -1.972,31 -1.736,66
Receivables 0,00 9.944,07 -1498,24 0,00
Financial assets at fair value 144.709,92 158.158,76 0,00 0,00
Write of use assets- Lease Liabilities 250,01 0,00 0,00 -162,64
Total 209.179,08 229.185,13 -1.752.124,14 -1.767.734,69

Net Deferred Tax Liability -1.542.945,06 -1.538.549,56

THE COMPANY

Deferred Tax Asset Deferred Tax Liability

Deferred Tax Asset Deferred Tax Liability

THE GROUP
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Deferred income tax in income for the Group and the Company arises from the following items: 
 

 
 
Deferred income tax (deferred tax liability), in the income statement, contains the temporary tax differences arising 
principally from estimated income and profit that will be taxed in the future. The deferred tax credit (deferred tax 
asset) contains mainly temporary tax differences arising from specific provisions, which are tax deductible when 
realized.  
 
Debit and credit balances from deferred taxation are offset when there is a legal right to offset and when deferred 
tax assets and liabilities relate to income tax received from the same Tax Authorities.  
In case non-taxable reserves will be distributed to the shareholders, income tax is due with the applicable income 
tax rate at the date of their distribution. The company hasn’t calculated deferred tax liabilities for these amounts.  
 
Income tax payable for the Group and the Company as at June 30, 2024 of Euro 401.194,84 and Euro 286.535,41  
(30.06.2023: Euro 315.262,72 and Euro 229.112,46)   for the Group and Entity respectively) include only current income 
tax payable after offsetting with the income tax advance and withholding taxes in the amount of Euro 242.050,41 and 
Euro 170.636,83 for the Group and the Company respectively and installments of tax of previous year amounting to 
Euro 159.144,42 and Euro 115.898,58 for the Group and the Company respectively. 
 
 

22. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS 

                                        
From the consolidated statement of total comprehensive income, income that result from transactions between the 
Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated. These transactions relate to sales and purchases of goods and 
services during normal business operation. Total purchases and sales between the Company and its subsidiaries and 
its outstanding balances as at June 30, 2024 and 2023 which have been eliminated during the preparation of the 
consolidated financial statements are analyzed as follows: 
 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Tangible assets -9.502,62 -1.138,41 -12.733,26 -4.690,12
Intangible assets -4.448,53 -9.092,69 -4.448,53 -9.092,69
Provision for staff leaving indemnities  2.567,13 -5.913,68 2.567,13 -5.913,68
Inventories 235,65 8.528,92 235,65 8.528,92
Receivables 11.442,31 140.221,82 11.442,31 140.221,82
Financial assets at fair value 13.448,83 25.024,23 13.448,83 25.024,23
Tax losses carried forward -412,65 162,64 -412,65 162,64
Total - Expense 13.330,12 157.792,83 10.099,48 154.241,12

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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Also purchases of services from the subsidiary concern the non-controlling interest has taken place amounting to Euro 
8.351,55 (30.06.2022: Euro 8.315,53) and an open balance payable of Euro 53.275,39 (30.06.2022: Euro 0,00) while there 
is a loan to a related party from which arose interest income of Euro 117.428,30 (30.06.2023: Euro 88.306,63) (note 4h) 
and the balance of the recevable has been formed at Euro 2.135.928,07 (30.06.2023: Euro 2.016.379,13). 
 
There are no encumbrances relating to the outstanding balances at the end of the year and settlement is scheduled 
to occur in cash. No guarantees have been provided or received for the above obligations. 
 
There are no special agreements between the Company and its related parties and all related transactions are settled 
under the usual terms, within the framework and the particularities of each market. 
 
Board of Directors remuneration 
During the year ended June 30, 2024 remunerations of Euro 498.722,63 (30.06.2023: Euro 598.759,41) were paid 
from the Group and the Company to the executive members of the Parent Company’s board of Directors for services 
rendered due to salaried relationship with the Parent Company. 
 
As at 30.06.2024 fees of Euro 8.833,37 (30.06.2023: Euro 8.878,07) are owed to the executive members of the board.  
 
Finally, in the recorded provision for staff leaving indemnities for the Group and the Company is included an amount 
of Euro 100.633,97 (30.06.2023: Euro 69.652,08) which refers to the executive members of the Parent Company’s 
Board of Directors. 
 

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES 

                                        
 Financial risk factors 
The Group and the Company are exposed to several financial risks, such as market risk (currency exchange rate 
fluctuation, interest rates), credit risk and liquidity risk. Group’s complete Risk Management program aims at 
minimizing the negative effects these risks may have on Group’s financial efficiency. 
 
Risk management is carried out by Group’s Financial Management department, which manages the financial risks 
that the Group is exposed to. Financial Management department doesn’t perform profit-oriented trading, nor does 
trading that is not related to the Group’s commercial, investing or borrowing activities. 
 
Financial assets and liabilities in the Statement of Financial Position include short term and long term receivables, 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, cash and cash equivalents, as well as short term and long term 
liabilities. There is no difference between the fair values and the respective carrying values of financial assets and 
liabilities.  
 
 

Description
1/7/2023 - 

30/06/2024
1/7/2022 - 

30/06/2023
Purchase of inventories and services
MISSIRIAN BULGARIA  AD 4.663.805,76 3.550.540,50
MISSIRIAN DOOEL STRUMICA 5.929.455,00 6.639.695,10
 Sales of inventories and services
MISSIRIAN BULGARIA  AD 15.717,00 9.552,75
Receivables from related parties (note 11,13)
MISSIRIAN BULGARIA  AD 0,00 172.689,22
Liabilities to related parties (note 20)
MISSIRIAN BULGARIA  AD 3.448.314,22 3.243.350,02
MISSIRIAN DOOEL STRUMICA 0,00 4.039.695,10



MISSIRIAN S.A. 
Notes to the Company’s and Consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2024 
(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
49 

Currency risk 
The Group is active on international level and realizes transactions in foreign currency. Hence, it is exposed to 
exchange rate fluctuations. This exposure mainly relates to commercial transactions in foreign currencies, regarding 
mainly exports in US dollars.  
 
The following table presents the changes in the results of Group and the Company with a change +/- 1% on the 
currency of US dollar from the cash and the trade receivables and payables which held in this currency. 
 

 
 
Interest rate risk 

Group’s operational profits and cash flows are influenced by the fluctuation of the interest rates. The interest rate 
risk exposure for liabilities and investments is reviewed on a budgetary basis. Group’s policy is to closely review the 
interest rate trends and its financing needs. 
 
The Group and the Company finance their investments and their working capital needs with bank loans, thus 
affecting their results with the respective interest. Increasing trends in interest rates (change of the borrowing basis 
rates (EURIBOR) will have a negative effect on the results, since the Group and the Company will be charged with a 
higher cost of debt. Total debts of the Group consist of contracts with variable rate. 
 
The following table shows the changes in Group’s and Company’s losses before taxes (through the effects that the 
balance of loans with floating rates has on results at the end of the fiscal year) if interest rate increased/decreased 
by 0,25%, holding all other variables stable: 
 

 
 
Credit risk 
The Group and the Company do not have a significant concentration of credit risk against other parties because of 
the wide range of its clientele and the sales abroad. The credit risk exposure is being reviewed and evaluated on a 
constant basis. 
 
Liquidity Risk 

The Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will not be able to comply with its financial liabilities 
when they expire.  
The Group and the Company manage potential risks that may occur from lack of sufficient liquidity with the 
maintenance of the required cash and available credit lines and guaranteed credit limits in order to be able to comply 
with its financial liabilities under normal and difficult conditions.  
 
The prudent liquidity management is achieved through the appropriate combination of available cash and approved 
credit limits. 
 
The following table summarizes the dates of expiration for the financial liabilities as at June 30, 2024 and 2023 
respectively, based on the payments projected by the relevant contracts and agreements: 

Change in 
currency

Effect on the 
Group’s results 

before taxes

Effect on the 
Company’s 

results before 
taxes 

30.06.2024 US Dollar +  1% +  23.633  Euro +  23.633  Euro

30.06.2023 US Dollar +  1% +  126.686 Euro +  126.686 Euro

Effect on the results 
before taxes of the 

Group 

Effect on the results 
before taxes of the 

Company

30.06.2024 +  89.305 Euro +  78.880 Euro

30.06.2023 +  113.485 Euro +  110.621 Euro



MISSIRIAN S.A. 
Notes to the Company’s and Consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2024 
(All figures expressed in EURO, unless otherwise stated) 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
50 

 
 
Other risks 
The main macroeconomic risks deriving from the global environment that the Group faces or may face are 
summarized in the effects deriving from the war in Ukraine and the Middle East which resulted in inflationary 
pressures in many categories of materials supplied by the Group, in prices of transport, fuel and energy, as well as 
major problems and realignments in the global supply chain. 
 
Capital Management 
Group’s basic target of capital management is to maintain its high credit-receiving grade and its healthy capital 
ratios, so that its activities are supported and extended, and its share value is maximized.  
Board of Directors is trying to maintain a balance between higher returns, achievable with higher levels of loans, and 
the advantages and security a powerful and healthy capital position can guarantee.  

 
There have been no changes in the approach adopted by the Group for capital management during current fiscal 
year.  
 
The Group and the Company control the sufficiency of equity by using the net debt to operating profit ratio and the 
total debt to equity ratio. Operating profit (EBITDA) is the earnings before interest, tax and total depreciation and 
amortization. Net debt includes interest bearing loans minus cash and cash equivalents. 

30.06.2024
Less than 4 

months
4 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Total

Bank loans 2.951.101,36 1.197.475,07 18.675.114,00 0,00 22.823.690,43
Trade payables 3.937.660,95 0,00 0,00 0,00 3.937.660,95
Liabilities from leases 15.674,92 27.016,50 15.506,64 0,00 58.198,06
Short term payables 6.842.364,25 0,00 0,00 0,00 6.842.364,25
TOTAL 13.746.801,48 1.224.491,57 18.690.620,64 0,00 33.661.913,69

30.06.2023
Less than 4 

months
4 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Total

Bank loans 3.468.803,48 1.400.000,00 22.584.448,00 0,00 27.453.251,48
Trade payables 3.496.484,52 0,00 0,00 0,00 3.496.484,52
Liabilities from leases 14.025,98 20.628,23 37.361,54 0,00 72.015,75
Short term payables 866.546,42 0,00 0,00 0,00 866.546,42
TOTAL 7.845.860,40 1.420.628,23 22.621.809,54 0,00 31.888.298,17

30.06.2024
Less than 4 

months
4 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Total

Bank loans 25.085,10 1.197.475,07 18.675.114,00 0,00 19.897.674,17
Trade payables 7.287.238,20 0,00 0,00 0,00 7.287.238,20
Liabilities from leases 15.674,92 27.016,50 15.506,64 0,00 58.198,06
Short term payables 6.762.682,48 0,00 0,00 0,00 6.762.682,48
TOTAL 14.090.680,70 1.224.491,57 18.690.620,64 0,00 34.005.792,91

30.06.2023
Less than 4 

months
4 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Total

Bank loans 44.970,31 1.400.000,00 22.584.448,00 0,00 24.029.418,31
Trade payables 10.588.069,55 0,00 0,00 0,00 10.588.069,55
Liabilities from leases 14.025,98 20.628,23 37.361,54 0,00 72.015,75
Short term payables 706.287,77 0,00 0,00 0,00 706.287,77
TOTAL 11.353.353,61 1.420.628,23 22.621.809,54 0,00 35.395.791,38

THE GROUP

THE COMPANY
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The Group and the Company monitor the earnings before taxes, finance results and depreciation (EBITDA) and 
quotes its calculation as it is not precisely defined in the IFRS as adopted by the European Union. 
 

 
 
 

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUE 

                                        
The fair value of a financial asset is the amount collected on the sale of an asset or paid to settle a liability in a 
transaction under normal conditions between two trading parties at the date of valuation. The fair value of financial 
assets of the Financial Statements as at June 30, 2024 and 2023 was determined with the best estimate by 
management. In cases where no data are available or are limited by active financial markets, valuations of the fair 
values have been made according to the available information.  
 
All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized 
within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 
value measurement as a whole: 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Long term borrowings 18.675.114,00 22.584.448,00 18.675.114,00 22.584.448,00
Short term borrowings 4.148.576,43 4.868.803,48 1.222.560,17 1.444.970,31
Liabilities from leases 58.198,06 72.015,75 58.198,06 72.015,75
Total debts 22.881.888,49 27.525.267,23 19.955.872,23 24.101.434,06
Less: Cash and cash equivalents -3.180.485,97 -3.427.471,97 -1.478.567,39 -2.357.840,36
Net Debts 19.701.402,52 24.097.795,26 18.477.304,84 21.743.593,70

EBITDA 5.123.718,00 4.000.618,45 4.049.777,44 3.033.548,52

Net Borrowing/EBITDA 3,85 6,02 4,56 7,17

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Long term borrowings 18.675.114,00 22.584.448,00 18.675.114,00 22.584.448,00
Short term borrowings 4.148.576,43 4.868.803,48 1.222.560,17 1.444.970,31
Liabilities from leases 58.198,06 72.015,75 58.198,06 72.015,75
Total borrowings 22.881.888,49 27.525.267,23 19.955.872,23 24.101.434,06

Equity 16.515.284,92 14.679.997,99 12.645.894,79 11.097.836,41

Total borrowings/Equity 1,39 1,88 1,58 2,17

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Profits before taxes 2.502.344,36 862.743,13 1.982.742,75 365.632,67
Add: Depreciation of tangible and intangible assets and
rights of use assets (note 4j)

627.367,97 725.086,86 510.873,38 596.066,88

Less: Amortization of government grants (note 4g) -22.801,55 -22.801,55 -10.732,05 -10.732,05
Add: Net financial expenses (note 4h) 2.016.807,22 2.435.590,00 1.566.893,36 2.082.581,02
EBITDA 5.123.718,00 4.000.618,45 4.049.777,44 3.033.548,52

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is 
directly or indirectly observable 
Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is 
unobservable 
 
During the year there were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2, nor transfers within and outside Level 3 to measure 
fair value. 
 
The amounts in the financial statements for cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, financial assets 
at fair value through profit or loss, trade and other payables and short-term borrowings approximate their respective 
fair values due to their short term life. The fair values of long term borrowings are roughly equal to fair value because 
loans are in local currency and interest at a floating rate. 
 
The table below shows the hierarchy of the fair value of the assets and liabilities of the Group and the Company. The 
measurement took place on 30 June 2024 and 2023: 
 

 
 
25. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  

 
a. Pending trials – Legal Cases 
The Group and the Company are involved in various legal cases in the context of the normal operations.  
 
Management along with their legal advisors, estimates that there are no significant pending trials or differences under 
mediation with judicial or administrative bodies that will significantly affect the Company’s and the Group’s financial 
position or results.  
 
b.  Guarantee letters  
The Group and the Company has issued guarantee letters amounting to Euro 613.881,31 (30.06.2022: Euro Ευρώ 
314.557,50) while there are outstanding credits in the amount of Euro 242.625,00. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fair Value
(Amounts in thousands €) 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 30/06/2024 30/06/2023 Hierarchy
Financial assets  
Trade receivables 11.279 7.778 11.095 7.541 Level 3
Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss 279 217 279 217 Level 1
Cash and cash equivalents 3.180 3.427 1.479 2.358 Level 1

Financial Liabilities
Long term borrowings 18.675 22.584 18.675 22.584 Level 2
Short term borrowings 4.149 4.869 1.223 1.445 Level 2
Liabilities from leases 58 72 58 72 Level 2
Trade payables 3.938 3.496 7.287 10.588 Level 3

Fair Value Fair Value
The Group The Company
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c. Tax unaudited years 
 
The tax audit for the issuance of tax certificate for the fiscal years starting from January 1, 2011 until June 30, 2023 was 
conducted by the Certified Auditors Accountants of the Company in accordance with the provisions of § 5 of Article 82 
of codified law 2238/1994 and Article 65a of law 4174/2013. The audit did not reveal any additional tax liabilities. 
Regarding the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 the Parent Company has been subjected to tax audit conducted by 
the auditors of the Company in accordance with the provisions of Article 65a of Law 4174/2013. The audit is in 
progress and the relevant tax certificate will be issued after the issue of this year’s Financial Statements. At the event 
that the final taxes arising after tax audits are different from the amounts that were originally provided, the 
differences that are likely to come up will not have a material effect on the financial statements. 
 
The subsidiary in Bulgaria, has remained tax unaudited for the fiscal years 2017-2023, while the subsidiary company 
in North Macedonia has not been audited by the tax authorities from its inception (2017). The subsidiaries have not 
recorded a provision for the tax unaudited years because it is expected that no additional taxes will arise although 
it is not possible to determine the exact amount of additional taxes and fines that may be imposed as these depend 
on the findings of the tax audit. In case that the taxes occur after the tax audit are different from the expenditure 
that was initially recorded, the differences will affect the income tax in the fiscal year that the tax differences will 
occur.  
The taxes that are likely to come up will not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements. 
 
d. Liabilities for operating leasing- Lessee 
As at June 30, 2024 the Group and the Company had several short term or low value lease contracts effective 
regarding buildings, vehicles and equipment which expire on several dates until March 2025.  
 
Those lease expenses are included in the attached Statement of Total Comprehensive Income for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2024 and amounted to Euro 71.081,28 and Euro 62.765,75 for the Group and the Company respectively 
(30.06.2023 Euro 88.926,79 and Euro 80.575,24 for the Group and the Company respectively). 
 
The cost of operating leases is analyzed per function as follows: 
 

   
 
The minimum future payable leases, based on non-cancelable operating lease contracts on June 30, 2024 and 2023 for 
the Group and the Company have as follows: 
  

  
 

e. Capital commitments 
 
As of June 30, 2024 and 2023 the Group and the Company had no capital commitments. 
 

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Cost of sales (note 4b) 56.091,23 71.143,36 55.130,00 70.545,04
Administrative expenses (note 4d) 14.990,05 17.783,43 7.635,75 10.030,20
Total 71.081,28 88.926,79 62.765,75 80.575,24

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Payable 30.06.2024 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 30.06.2023
Within 1 year 13.782,53 13.952,29 5.467,00 4.340,25
Between 1 and 5 years 39.600,54 39.683,67 5.901,50 529,00
Total 53.383,07 53.635,96 11.368,50 4.869,25

THE COMPANYTHE GROUP 
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26. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

 
 
There have been no events after the date of the Financial Statements as at June 30, 2024 that refers either to the 
Company or the Group, that significantly influence the understanding of these Financial Statements, and that should 
be disclosed or would materially differentiate the items of the Financial Statements. 

 
Kavala  December 20,  2024 

   The Chairman &             The Vice Chairman                   The Chief Financial Officer 

   Managing Director                             
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